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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RepLY rerer To OM 293 A-M
Boyer Lowell (1MA) July 8 1932

Mrs Mary E Hoover
428 N High St
Covington Ohio

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to meke a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows meking the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

CHAS. IE
ptain, Q. M.~

A;;/izt;a:ﬁt.
(Write answer here)

(Sign here).@trm ﬂnafz(j K@ ?%g»M

2 Encls. \ :?

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURIﬁE/?%§ %7




IN REPLY REFER T

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

o QM 295 A-M August 14, 1951
Boyer, Lowell Pvt. (MA) M '

Mrs, Mary E. Hoover,
428 N, High 5t.,
Covington, Ohie

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage 10
the cemeteries of Burope, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom,

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may

be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

£y

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggigtant,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY nzr:nToM_A‘M June 11, 1931,
Boyer, Lowell Pvt. (M-A) M

Mrs. Mary E. Hoover,
428 N, High St.,
Covington, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question belew by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the gquestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

Thig letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who did not make =z pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly y?/pé, | - ¢ :;-'

HUGHES,
Cabtai Q. M. Corps,

Adsistant. fﬂfﬂﬁg”._ g

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327 J;;%;". ;fﬁ\jt
Write answer here

]

,} /’} fo= 1y
] B s (r9 A4 7/ P FEuss)
/ A (L0 corzgd NI L ) ff. vl ol B ST DL

./ 8ign here
O




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rRepLy rReFEr To QM 293 A-C
Boyer, Lowell 1232 M : June 7, 1930

Mrs., Mary E. Hoover
428 N. High Street
Covington, Ohioce.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Eurcpe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year, It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
gquestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply ie
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

] L % S N >
Y 4, ks, TN, HEGHES,
f.:/ . 'f'@g{ta;i'ﬂ, Q{/M. Corps,
=\ Y. Y ze/ rApsistant.
2 * 5, Ry ./

§
(Write.answer here)

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PITGRIMA \ING THE YEAR 19319 _ / or /

&ﬂ{gn here]




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

N rEpLy rerer To QM 293 A-C

Boyer, Lowell 1232 M

Mrs. MBI'y Ee Hoover,
428 North High St.,
Covington, Ohio,
Dear Madam:

December 15, 1929.

October %, 1929.

The Act of Congress which providee for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europs by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interrsed in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gsubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than

The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total

number of mothérs and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by f£illing out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage N O
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)
3. Have you at any time made a previous vieit /.
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- Z4e
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)
mod

Age (> § Health =

Al e i

(Poof)3n;g

4. Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good)
12| [75~] English — (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? T 4 (/| Other language
Aﬁb“ L o N (Specify language spoken)
/r‘:_f-'f J;:':?'i / P 4 | :‘. —h—
For The Quartermaster General, * ‘}ww
Verj tfu&y;ydﬁ?s, lod ,
; "?‘}‘ /'j T AN
Encl, -a\:=;:§\ JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act \| Major, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope

Asgistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFex to QM 293 A-C

Boyer, Lowbll
1232

*Se M _,l'y Ellen HOOVGI',

(ﬁmﬁton, Ohio

Dear

service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to

ortlhh High St .,

ladems

Se_‘*_".'t e Z‘; ¢ 1929 ®

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 29, 1929 paking inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

ascertazining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands ars interred.

in t

Will you please fill in the answers to the following gquestions
he space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address: Y “4__1A5)Ilﬁézf N
; " . m\\\f} VA {, ¥tfwf‘f~i i
2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, ]’r }W‘ \p
mother thru adoption, or any other woman \* %*(\ L ';1 :
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord- ‘q;54 MAN .08 5 XC}{\“‘j
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en- S “w
closed Act, give her name, address, and \L VAN g i
relationship in the space opposite. \
3. If survived by a widow or mother does she ‘(YGKQD
desire to make the pilgrimage® i >,
For The Quartermaster General, <
Very truly yours, ) ??‘f' '
2 Incls.

Act of Congress
Envelope

I JQ@,T HARRIS,
,lﬂﬂﬁﬁr Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant.
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‘ WAR DEPARTMENT
‘OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER .t
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 293 A-C

Boyer, Lowell June 29, 1929.

Mrs. Mary Ellen Hoover,
~80¢ North High Street,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeterises of Europe to make a pilerimage to
these cemeteries®.

Tha records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late private Lowell Boyer, HqeCoe, 18t M.G.Bns whose remains are now
interred in the Meuse Argonne Anerican Cemetery, Roma g e-scus~Montfaoon,
Meuse, Franoes

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who 1s entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, %0
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may bes taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 inecls.

Act of Congrees.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN. RePLY REFER TO QM 295 A-M

Boyor Lowell (M) July 8 1932

Mrs Mary F Hoover
428 Y Bigh St
Covington Chio
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces whe were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1033 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OFPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship trangportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
anawer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided” in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
1ar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION .

Tor The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?__ , ,
(Write answer here)

(Sign here) L e S

T —

I —



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

sdesry meran 7o QM1 295 A-M August 14, 1931

Boyer, Lowell Pvt. (MA) M

Mrs. Mary E. Hoover,
m l‘ High S‘t',
Covington, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

> i Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
~_ mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
--until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other

_necesgities will be arranged for and in the svent you decide

“to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
‘be dofie for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1631 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear t0 have benefited therefrom,

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangemente may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.



April 14, 1921.

T0: INVESTIGATION & ADJUSTMENT DEPARTLENT
FRONM: CELETERY AUDIT DEPARTMENT
Subject; Case of; File 32627 Cty. #1232

BOYER, 2435458, Lowell
Pvte, Hge COe, 13t 1l«Ge Bhe

l, Cemaetary #1709, 35SE, 302.42 B., 277.79N, D=9524
records Boyer, Lowell, Co. A, 3228nd M.G. Bne, Grave 17.

2¢ GeReSe Form 16, Cemetery #1232, D=10213, records
Unknown Americen goldier, reburied from Grave 16, 358E, ES02.42,
NR277.,79 into Grave 63, Section 90e

3e Cemetery #1232, D=10213 records Unknown Amsrican,
Grave 32, Section 90.

4e There is a set of confirmad White Cards for BOYER,
2433458, Lowsell, confirmed on correspondence, F.88, Grave 63,
gaction 90, Plot 2e

be Since the Form 16 reburies an Unknown from Grave 18,
and BOYER, Lowell's first burial was in Grave 17, and from the
records they both appear to be in Grave 63, Section 90, the casa
is harewith submitted to you for investigation.

M. ELMORE
MDE s rem 7}/,‘1 107 24% 4
HE NP

Copies forg
PAPT . HANSON
MISS NEES



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER Yo'—%_m_ .‘!‘..ﬁ J'un 11
Boyer, Lowell Pvt. (M-A) N e 11, 1931,

Mre. Mary E, Hoover,
428 N, High St.,
Covington, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, a8 amended.

To agsure proper and gatisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932

st be made by this office not later than Au€USt_1Et of this year.
Q%t is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
Caither of the wofds "Yes", "No", Or niijndecided" in the blank space

Following tHe question.
£
ored the guestion, please sign your
closed addressed envelope which
as a prompt reply is essential.

 As s8n as you have ansv
name and return #Ris sheet in the en
2 -
requires no,postigg. Do not delay,

Srmis etter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did notfhake a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during

1930 and ar& 'not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here



T
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-C

IN REPLY REFER TO R 0 " e

Boyor, Lowell 1232 M June 7, 1930

Mrs. Msry E. Hoover
428 ¥. High Streot
covingt’ﬁﬂ, Ohive.

Dear Madam:

Arrangemsnts are now being made for conducting pilgrimagee
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1031 must be made by this office not later than August lst of thie
year. It igs therefore desired that you answer the question below
py writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this shest in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply 18
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

50 YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19817 ______
(Write answer here)

{(Sign here]



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in RePLy rerer To QM 293 A-C Getober W, 1929.

Boyer, Lowell 1232 M

¥r3s Mary E. Hoover,
428 North High 3t.,
Covington, Chio,
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces cof the
United States who died in the military or naval serviee at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in sueh ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later tharn
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
t0 make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
guestions by filling out the blanke left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1 Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (¥o) 2

Age Health
4. Pleage give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)
Other language

5. What language do you speak?
(8pecify languagé spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

wwtmw&wm,

Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q, M, Corps,
Agsigtant,

Hnvelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i rEPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Boyer, Lowdll Septe 4, 1929
1252 i

lrs. Mary Ellen Hoover,
604 North High Sta,
Covington, Ohie

Dear Madamg

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has beeh
received to our communication datedgune e, 19p9 making inguiry
~concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following guestions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to thig office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1, Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2, If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loct parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms 'of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

i e

3. 1If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN 7. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
. FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE
WASHINGTON

n mEPLY marem o QM 293__&_:9_
hy." I..m June ” 1929.

h-m Ellen Hoover,
604 North High Street,
Covingten, Qhlos

Desar Yadam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilarimage to
these cemeteries®.

- The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late ¥4 Boyer, HqeCos, 18t M.G.Bns whone remmins

mu Lowell _ e are now
m‘:‘ the Meuse Argonne Mserican Cemstery, Rouwmg e~s ous-iont{m:oon,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, t0
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows ars entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was gurvived by a widow who has since re-
married 1t is requested that a statement to that effect be made. —

For your reply. you may use the enclosed envelope which reqguires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, §@. M. Corps,
Asgsistant.



{Boyﬁr, ?szeii |A5(%'tcp
Hqe Coe lat He G-Bﬂ..)

May 16, 1927

gUBJICT;  Idenification of bodys

0% Tne Adjutant General, Washington, De Ce

P T

1, You are informed that the investigation in the case of the
goldier named ahove has been successful. His tcdy has been recoverad
from the following locations

lemmine have baen identified in Grave £8; row 7, block 6
" L ]

lHeuge-Argone Amarican Comet
sy o7 ol ary, Romgue-sous<iiontfucon,

For The Quartermaster Generals

K. J. HAPTON, &
I8. Oolonel, QMeOuy & i
Ansliatant

26/440/BY;
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Hay 16, 1927 ;

gubjects Identifiostion.
- N
Tos She Chiesd, smarican Graves Negletmaiion Tervicey GelleCey 4 ! urq % O
20 ree lolisor, aris, Trsice. ; i

1. BReferring %0 your letter of iarch 26, 1027, £ile !o. RYS Roaen.
Benjanin, and %o the asse of the 1sse Private, first claes, lenjemin Romen, &
Company sy 188 Yachine Gun Battalion, and the case of the late Privase '. @
Lowell Boyer, Hesdquarters Company, 1s$ idschine Gun Jattalion, you are ameim A
a8 fellowss i O

S

2. The bYody now buried in grave 22, row 7, Ylook G, House-Argonie |
Aasericsn Oemetery as Unimown U. 3. Soldier U-~3695, las been identifled as |
that of the late Private Lowell Soyer, Hesdquarters Coupany, lst Heohine |
Gun Mattalion, mmuwmmmw. ;

s Mmemmwﬂ.mﬂ,hhﬂD.MPsmm= Q
Amerionn Cenetery, as Privase Lowell Boyer has been identified as that of _
the 1ste Privete, firet olase, Bemjasin fosen, 10497%, Company A, 18% | E
MWmehine Gun Iattalion. The body is %0 remnin in Earope. :

4. TYou will change your records and ark the graves ian accorda:ne
with the above.

5. The following sorrection should also be wde in hesde® ne listinje
for Dlosk D, Cemetery #1258

Page 519, Bow 22, Block D, Urave 14 - Change the fnseription for lLowell
Boyer %o the followings STAR OF DAVID » Benjamin flosen = Pyds 1 ¢l =
1 Me Ge Da88'00 = 1 Dive » Jow York « Outs 4, 1010,

By order of The Quwartersnstey Generals

X. J. BAMPOON,
Lts Golml. Q.H.G.,
hoalntant

CUVERRMENT PRINTING OFFICR
3—B442
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Boyer, Lowell )}
AN

Claims Division,
General Accounting Office,
Washington, D.C.

Gentleonans

The quartermmater Genernl desires that the enclosed ring with
initiale "i.H.S5. 1010" thereon, which wes found on the remeins of an
Unknown Ameriesn Soldier, in Grave 16, Plot &, Row 1, Americen Bastle Areh
Cematery, Daulny, Meuse, France, which have now been identified a&s the
remaing of the late Private Lowell BDoyer, Readquarters Company, 1st
Hachine Gun Batitalion, be forwsrded $o yowr office., It has been ascer-
tained from the relatives of Private Boyer that this ring did not belong
to hims In this con ection it is stated that the ring wme found on the
body and not on the finger.

Por your inforsstion you are advised that investigention by this
office has established the Mot that Privete Boyer, Private, 1/ol Benjemin
Rosen, Company A, 18t laghine Cun Battalion and Privete, 1/el Carl Connell,
of the same orgenisation, wore all three killed by the same shell near
Baulny, France, on October 4, 1018.

Bndenvor has deen made $0 estsblish the ownership of the ring in
question, btut the efforts of this office so far have been without successh
The relatives of Pvt.lcl Rosen do not reomll his having such & ring. A
lettor dated December 23, 1926, was written to Mr. John Conuell, father
of Pvt.1/oL Oarl Conneld, 57 i, 67th Street, Philadelphis, Pa. to ascertain
if his son had such & ring, but so far no reply has heen received. MNr.
Thomme Danders, Memhils, Ho., advised this office that his son, the late
Thomas R« Sanders, Jre, Private, 1/cl, Coupany 4, 138th Infentry, who was
killed in aotion near Chaudron Feym, Baulny, France, Sept. 26, 1918, and
whose body, properly identified, wae returned %o the United Ststes, wore s
ring "M..59. 1910" (Memphis ligh School)l. A photostat of the ring was sent
$0 Mr. Sanders on Peb. 17, 1927, with roquest tiat he exanine 1t aund advise
this office whether it resemdled the clasa ring of the Memphis High Sohool
for the year 1910. To date no reply has been received. As Pvi. Boyer was
acting & Lieutenant &% the time of his death and wae in charge of & burial
detail, his organisation having relieved that of Private Sanders, it way be
that in making burials $he efleets, including the ring were turned over te
him, or it may be that he found the ring on the field.

Encl.env, containing ring Very Sraly yours,
Ko Jo HANPTOH,
= Lte 00kspQelielesn

FIP g
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aysr, Lowell November 18, 1928, \\\
Connell, Carl \
SURIENT: Investigation. l.j‘j\\
"0 Chief, American Graves Begietration Service,
¢.#.C., in Europe. -\H
QAN
1. TYecu will communicate with Julius A. Nielsen, i0 Algade, Nyuobbiag,(\"
€3asllana, Denmark, advising him that he wade the olm ving raDOrt an khs 1
iate Lowell Boyer, Haudquarters Compar ist Mechine Gun Battalioa: "Wp ﬁ“
Wy
were zolng uo to take positions on hill 269 when we ware pact Charvantpy
I was sane 50 yards from Boyer and as the eneuy was shelling thac area T\tm
hoavily @ had scattered out and were restine. A shell dronpzd and exb
ploded In & group of 2 men which killed him and hie two comrates", Al;m \

that the records of this of flce show only two men, besldes Boyer, killd d,

October 4th, 1918, vie: Carl Connell and Banjamin Rosen of Co. A4, lat G'Bn.

A Lisut“mnt of Comumy A, states thut Posen, Connell ani Boysr were Hlled

by that same shell, which no doubt, agrees with statement of Vielsen that

the three were killed. I, N

%

2. The bodles of Boyer ani Connell are reported buried in a ploi.

with othsrs in the vicsinity of Baulny near =2 cross road. In this plotithere t

is also buried the body of an unknown soldler i the adjoining grave rdportea:

as Boyer. The body now carried 3@ Boyer has tharson & ploture of a wotan

in a celluleid Button, and on the unknown body there appears a ring wijh

the initials "M.H.5. 1910", (poscible a girl'es ring from size), leather

gegings, lsather gloves, eto,

3. It i# requested that Mr. Nieleen sivise if he recalle either of
the men wauring such leather eguipment and having in his possession a ring
with the above initials, or whether eithsr man had a button with picture
therein. A sister of Rosen states that her brother was we.ring her pleture

in & bubton on his cost. Alse, 1f be recalls either of the two men having
an uppsr front tooth broken oﬂ' and whether he osn aivise who made the

buriale in this vieinity, a lgr;n portion of the men being from the 35th

pivieslion.
By order of The Quartermaster General:

¥.B.POPE,
Colonel,(.M.C.,
Assistant. oa

GAVBRNBENT FRINTLHO OFFICR
3—8442 ) !



QM 293 A-C
Boyer, Lowell Pvt. November 13, 1926,

SUBIECT: Investigation.

TO: Chief, American Graves Registration Servics,
Q.K.C., in Furecps.

1. With reference to the cases of Private Lowell Boyer, #2433458,
Headgusrters Comnany, lst Machine Gun Battailon, aad Unknown U. 8. Suldier
U-3695, reported taken from graves as follows:

Plot A, 146 - 35 B.E.
Grave 39 which is same as Gr.18, Row i, - Unknown
" 40 il # % w17, Row 1, - Boyer.

Form 16- Gr. 16, dated May 6th, 1919, showing roburila.l in Grave 63,
Plot 2, Eecum 80, Cty. 1232 for Unknown, bearing the ring,
gloves, belt, ete. (thie Gr.ls agreeing with blue print Gr.16};
coordinates 302.43 277 .79 . Thies Porm signed by Lt. Lewis.

Form 16 - dated May 6th, 1819 by Lt.Lewis shows an unknown f reom Gr.l,
B.A.C. Baulay, 302,42, 277.79, to Gr. 64, Sec.90, Plot 2.; woman's
picture on gelluloid button and gold crown on tooth #i8.

Form 114-B, for Pvt, Boyer, shews Gr. 17, reburied imte Gr. 63,5ec.90,
Plot 8, and as bearing "M.H.5." ring, then reburied in Gr. 14, Row
22, Block D; tooth-#° broken off and rest present.

Form 114-B for U-3895 shows Gr. 16 reburied to Gr. 64, Sec (90, Plot 3,
then reburied in Gr. 22, Row 7, Bleck G, with gold crown and some
extracted teeth.

are inforped that from the above it would sppear that a transpesition has
‘Boocurred in the reburial of these men,or that they ware not as originally
reported in Baulny. This office believes that the dody bearing gold crown
and certain extracted testh, nowr reported in Grave 22, Row 7, Block G, Cty.1232,
and an which was originally the woman's pleture on button, is actually the
body of Prt. Boyer, since he had at enlistment teeth #17, 19 30 and 31 wmissing.
It is aleo helieved that the body bearing the ring, gloves, puttess, ete.,
is actually U-23695. Howevar, it 1ls not positive az to the exact graves theese
bodles are in.

2. You will, therefore, determine which grave bears the bedy with
the gold erown and extractions and report it as Prt. Boyer, advisiong thie offiee,

3 g




Q¥ 293 A-C (Boyer, Lowell Pvt.) "Letter to Eurcpe Nov.13/26 am;nt'd."

and deziznzte the other as bhe Unimowm.

3. Information will slsc he furnished as t0 the disvosition male
of picture of waman ia celluloid button, reported on Form 16 dated June 7th, 1219,

as havigg beea"turned inl%. Thie office is investigating the cnse of Benjemin
Rosen In counection with thie unknown.

By ordsr of The Quartermaster General:

¥.H.POPE,
Colonel,Q.M.C.,
Aagistant. cs8

wlle
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Attach copy to each case,

e o e S D D B A o oy T S D e D

May 13, 1927

 ROSEN, Benjamin, 104971 Pvt.l/cl Co.A. 1lst M.G.Bn.

BOYER, Lowell 2433458 Pvt. Hdqrs. Co. lst M.G.Bn,.

P o s i A R,

There is to be no more correspondeice on these cases,

oittside of the neeessyry letters to Europe advising them

of the identification of the body, ad justing thekr records

2. . et P
and marking graves, s il o .

LA

i g
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Memo for kr. E.E. Davis:

Attached hereto are the papers belonging to the ring case and that
of Rosen, concerning which I talked with you and which you seemed
to agree that there was evidence to warrant the identification of

the two.

The letter that we spoke of has ‘not reached me from the father of
the boy or the school where the son atiended which had such a ring
in question. If such a letter has come in it is being held by
some one in your department for some reason.

You will note hereon a letter from Europe to the effect that these
two bodies were originally exhumed they were found buried together
in one shelter half. This much further strengthens the opinion
and findings as I have sget them forth.

If you care to approve the-e Or have me finish same please advise.

A\

ot .4-22-27



Memo for Mrs. Muallen

pofore sending final instructions to Europe regarding
these two bodies suggest you take up with lMr. Davis, the gnestion
of whether he want to parmit the return of the body of Rosen to
the States, wr whe ther he desires to do more than give the final
grave locatiome

In the event that he does not desiwe to retum either,
I doubt the necessity of having the heads removed amd placed with
respective bodies, due to the mixed up state of bodies in gnestion.

In other words if he desires botl to remain, adviee
mgy be sent as per the 5x8,

Scott
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{B/A Cemetery Baulney) i ‘ \ Yarch 17, 1924. '
Qv T Mw v‘_,_,,,,.,.....--"‘""". l %
SUBJECD: Burisls in Plot &, B/A Cemstery Baulmoy. ~O
08 The Chief, isCaleSey QellaCe, in Eurcpe, Paris, Francoe ()Q

1, The records of this office show that 56 burials were made in
Plot i, BfA Cemotery, Boulney, 3568, EB02,42, B277.79, gruves 1 to 25
being in row 1, and grepes 24 to 56 being in row 2. The bodies in row |
2 were likewise numbe from 1 wp, thet is, grave 24 being identleal __
with greve 1, and so ons The records then show groves 1, 16, 27, end @3\
eonteining bodies of unknownse

_ Ze hml&mmomammmmmm@achoolrim
with the initials "M.HeSe 1910%; also o ft. 10 inches in heighth; woighed
160 1bse; im wmiform, leather bolt, lesather gloves and evidences of leather
puttees. This body was Teported later to have beon disintorred May 6, 14919,
and roduried im greve 53, section 90, row 2, Cemetery 1232, Fomm 1=k, |
¥ay 13, 1919, lists grave 63, gection 90, row 2, as Unknowns l\

3, 1st Indorsesment dated August 28, 1923, paragreph 2, shows that)
grave 17, under the gross of lowell Boyer, was emptye In paragraph 3, i%
ig sdviged that the umkmown in greve 16 was desismated as Bbyer by the
Compending Officer of Area Noe 1, Octoter 8, 1919, £ yeport is dedired ds
to the information on which the identification was baseds Records of ;
aisintomment show no teoth missings 7The records of The Adjutent Gemerslis 4
office at time of enlistment show the following for Boyer- mobdliszation: '
physical exarination not on file - Local Board gives 19, 30 aud 31 missings Yi‘

4e This office can find no oevidence on which to tase the decision of
theé irea Supsrvisore

5, 1t is slso desired that the U numbers for unknowns in graves 1,
2% apd 30 of the second row be furnisheds Information is also desired as
to0 the organisation or chaplain that made the barials of these mens This
office cennot so far locets grave location blanks, nor any informat ion
pertoining to original vurisls, oxeept disinterment snd reburisle In the
ovent that no body was found in grave 17, were bodies in succeeding graves Rouid
WPWIMMMmummmmumn in the row?

6, Full end complete data ond detsils sovering sll men in the row and
in conneetion with greves 16 snd 17 are desived ss early as possible,

By order of The Quarteruasier Generals

i Re Le FOSTER,
ik $sistent,
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(Burope } liarch 14, 1C24,

i anh

¥r. Alonzo C. Huff,
Fayetteville, '
Tennessets

Dear Sir:

Co T

The Quartermastdr Gemeral desires you to be informed thet this
office ig endeavoring to sscure infommation which would lead to the identi-
fication of the four Unknown Us Se Soldiers, shown on the enclosed liste | As
there is on file here, & report signed by you, covering the death and burial
of one of the, it is thought you might be sble to assiet in the matter. \

The men in gquestion were killed the latter part of September,
and tho lst of October, during the drive in the vicinity of Baulmey. They
reported buried in a valley near Exermont in the crose-rozd section of an

wmimproved cross-road, two branches of which lead to Chaudron Farme and |
Beulneye There ave two rows of burials in this cemetery; the first contsining
23 graves and the second row beginning with grave 24 and rumning up to 56e
The bodies in the second row are the ones this ofiice is interested in, grave

Yoa 1 on the attached list being identicel with grave 24, aud 20 One

The following informatiom is particularly desireds '
(1) What orgunizetion made these burizlse.
{2) Hame of the Chsplsaine
(3} The umknown in grave 16, he having been reported to have a high
i . schoel ring in his possession with the initisls "M.HsSe 1910"3 also to
“%ge¥" have had on his poerson a leather belt; leather gloves; evidences ‘of
jeather putteess. IHe was reported about 5 ft. 10 inches in hoighths
woighed 160 lbss right leg msngled below the imee; no pold teeth and
one upper front tooth brokem ofi,.

(4) If you were personally scqusinted with Lowell Boyer, end whether he
would fit these descriptions. He was reported as having been put into
grave 17, but it has been further reported that his body was :of found
thereine

Please know tha$ this information, if received, will msterially aid
in the investigation, and will be appreciated by the Departuent, Kindly reply
8s soon as,§EPMHRF, using the enclosed officiel envelope which requires ne

pos i ‘ Very truly yours,
2 Inels.
1-1ist Re Le FOSTER,

2-gnvelope Assistants

QOVEMNMENT FRINTING OFFicn
3—8442



G.R.S.FORM #135 FILE NO.
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IDENTIFICATION OPINION OPTINTON 12-23=-26 = 192

CASE OF _Pvt lowell Boyer, Hdq Co 1st Ilachine Gun Bn

GRAVE The heﬂd now in Gr. 14, Block D row 22, is Boyer's head; but the hody

now in gr. 22, block ¢ row .7, is his body, the body on which was found the
DECISIONTing and leather equipment,

DENTAL CHARTS AND PHYSICAL DESCRIPTIONS
CANP " LOCAL, BOARD FRQOM RELATIVES QF _BODY
A.D.
1-16-not_cut
17 had some dental work  17-31-32 missing with wound
19 done but cannot get
30 : a racord 19-30 broken off
31 ]
18 gold crown
HEIGHT
__WREIGHT
HAIR
_ SHOE SIZE

pr0per boqr. Hono of t.hem havebean shipped.
JIDENTIFICATTON TAGS

others as actiig 2nd Lte This hody bea.rs the 1eatﬂ.m_ﬁmn§1_ﬂhe_mﬂmj_shm
the status of the ring in questiam,
_ ORTGINAL, BURIAL DATA
Original burial of body BaWlay
Original burial of man _ Baulny A S
Cbl' ) e . ko (_v’y
2, tt % ”\“i)”“f/, AN

vestigator \l\ﬁl‘ V ‘

Goneur:: QFeva~ APPROVED: MAY 3  joog
0fii e

ECUTIVE ASSISTA
25/402/ ARK o e
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- Extracts from statements of comrades
on which this identification and opinion was based.

BY J0S. ROCHE: ...wish to advise that I remember when the three were
killed by high explosive shell as you have notedss...

BY 4, H, GRANGTR: ss«se{ra Rosen)and I was with him lying in a trench
not two mimites before the barrage hit uws. The place did not look safe to
me so I moved. after the barrage lifted and the battalion moved on I saayed
behind vi th the captain to get information on the dead Benjamin Rosen and
Carl Connell, If i remember corréctly we could not get a thing to identify
them as thay were blown complately to pieces. I also knew Lowell Boyer
by sight aid not be ing personally acquainted with him there is a poasibility
of his being with Rosen and Comnell as there were several men right nesar
when I left them but I camnnot romember if they were killed or who theyd
were. This happened between Charpeniry and Chaudron Farm beside a small
unimproved road for hauling guns =nd ammmition, We wers in the trench that
was occupled by the Germans the night before.

BY JULIUS NIELSEN: We were going up to take position on hill 269 when
we were past Charpentry I was some 50 yards from Boyer and as the enemy
was shelling that area heavily we had scattered out and were resting. A

shell dropped and exploded in a group of three men, killing him snd his
two_comrades.

BY ALBERT BREDEHOFT:....Rosen was attached to an infantry battalion
October 4 and killed by enemy shell fire northeast of Tzeymont on that
date. Boyer wac aitached to the same infautry and both men were killed by
same shell at same time.(He gives similar report on Comnell)

BY HFRMAY VOGT:sssssesssin response to our letter....Rosen and Connell
wore killed together. Lieut. Lowell Bover was weardnz the leather equiyment

BY S0T JOHN SCHWUR: Octe 4 were advansing towards a farm to relieve
35th Div. on an open field under heavy shell fire. _I met Rosen and Conneil
stand inz talking together as both boys were messengers or runners. One
large shell exploded close to ms. A spenond shell landed right between Rosen
and Connell tearing Rosen into pieces and as I went back I could not even

find Rosens pistol. I did not look for Comnell, only for Rosen as he was

a good pal to me. ILowell Boyer is the 2nd Lt. of Co B 1st iG Bn. I had
not the time nor did I care to look for the pieces of Rosens body.

BY PAUL ROSKOWSKItesel remember well on that morning there was in the
noh n : . amin R g . -

Ay-pisle arl Connel Lowell BOye . jamiy D8 - myself. We
talking and Rosen asked if I was afraid. I answered that the shells were
going over us. Just then & shell hit square in the center of the three of
them. I was about 3 feet away from them. When 1 regained consclousness
my head was badly hurt and covered with blood and the other fellows were
no where to be seen. Rosens head was lying about 10 feot from where the

shell hit. Lowell Boyer was wearing the leathar puttees, belt and gloves as he
drove a motorcyecle and Rosen and & Connell were runnerd.




Chaplain Terrence King of the 18th Inf, made burials of the lst and 35 Dive
men killed at this point.  Among the burials which he made in one contimmons
row along this unimproved road(33 burials) he reported the burials of

Carl Connell and Lowell Boyer and 1 unknown soldier. It is this UNKNOWN
goldier that has given rise to the case for investigation as Benjamin Rosen.

HOWEVER INASMUCH AS THESE THREE SOLDIERS WERE ALL BLOWN TO PIECES,THE HEAD
BRING BLOWN SOME DISTANCES FROM BODIES, and practically all bones broken and
fractured, all 3 bodies, i.e. the two carried as Boyer and Connell and

the unknown are herewith given further consideration and camparison:

It is therefore an established fact that Boyer, Rosen axd Comnell were killed
by the same shell, 2ll badly mutilated, decapitated and that burials were
reported in the row for Boyer and Comnell and 1 burial as an unknown,~there-
fore the three men must be in the row.

The body now carried as Boyer is reported with leather gloves, leather belt,
leather puttees, and as bearing on the body a ring marked M.H.S. 1910,

On the body now carried as U 3695 is the notation that there was found
picture of a woman on celluloid button(turned in)(this understood to mean
to effects bureau)

On the body carr-ied as Carl Connell, there was per plat & report- "o tag-
GRS plaque-illegible” On l6a GRS plaque=-~"Carlesses..s104838" tag on
markﬂro

~====000=====
The enlistment records show
Boyer, missing teeth 17 19 30 31
Rosen missing teeth 31 32

Connell

Family reports show
(For Boyer)
He had some dental work done before entering service, The dentist did
not keep a copy of records but for short time.

(For Rosen)

My efforts to obtain a chart are in vain. I distinetly remember he had
his teeth fimed before and after his enlistment. If he did habe fillings or
extractions there were on sides of his mouth.

(for Connell) mnot secured.

The sister of Rosen advises this office that her bwether wrote her that
he was still wearing her photo in & button on his coat.




This links the body of U 3695 now upjkmown with the body when alive as
Rosen, for the unknowm 1s wearing the rhoto of a woman in cellnloid bmtton,
which data agrees with Rosen's sister's advice that he wore hor picture
in button.

The fact that comrades(two at least) state that Boyer was soting as
2nd Lieut at death and was wearing the varioms leather equipment, due
to his ridizg a motorcycle at the time, links the remaining portions of
the body with the lsather squirment{as well as the VHS ring) with the
body or rather with the former Boyer. The fact that he was then g
2nd Lte might explain his wearing the leather equipment.

This leeves then for consideration the one disputed point;~ the
identity and owrership of the ring MHS 1910~~ of which there are two
golutionst

ls The widow of Boyer statos that he had two gold rings) but that
she does not know what initials, if any, were theveon, nor oau she
desoribe same. Tho mother stated that ho did mot attend such a shhool
that would entitle him to a graduation ring MHS 1910.

2, 'The second solution of the ownership is that as Boyer was then
acting & Lt. that the ring was taken from some dead member who was kllled
prior to that time and handed to him as effects and he had same on his
person whon killed. It will be noted hére 'ring was fourd on body-not fingere

INASMUCH AS IT IS FROVEN THR THRYE MEY! WERR KILILFD BY THE SAME SHELL
AlD SEOULD HAVE BEEN BURIED TOGETHER, that two have identities and there
being an unknown for consideration, ~- a further counslderation will be
given of the individual dental chartse.

000
Connell
Enlistment Prasent body
le3~16=-17 missing, 1=16-17=32 partly erupled
S30 deoa,y.
{fanily) 19-14 ailver fillings.
ne réporst
-Boyer
17 19 SBniistment
17 19 30 i missing present body
none missing
{family) decay~ 3 17
work done- cannct get chart
_Rosem
¥miistment
sl 32 Unknown body
18 gold erown 19-30 broken
He had teeth fixzed before and 1=16 not out
aftor enlistment~ on sides not Jaw migsing 4 to 12 17 31 32

in front.



1t has been determined that one Pfe Thomas R. Sanders, Co. A 138 Inf,

was illed on September 28th, about six days prior to the death of

Boyer, Rosen and Connele The organization with which he served was

in the s=zme vicinity at the time of his death and historical records show
that the 35th Div of which the 138th was a part, was replaced by organiszations
mwf of which the 3 men in quextion belonged.

It has been definitely determined that Thomas Sanders, £t attened and
graduated from the liemphis High School, Mo. in the year 1910, that his
father states that he was wearing such a ring vhen he entéred the Service,
is0e "M.H.Se. 1910", that his body has been shipped homse, properly idemtified,
his burial having been in a slightly different plot, Tmt that the fatler did
mot get the ring as effects ani there is no record in the GAD of the ring
having been received.

It iz tlerefore assumed that one of two things took plase: lst. That Boyer
was possibly in charge of burial detail as his organization rebieved that of
Sanders smd that in making burials thereof, the effects, including the »ing
was turned over to him, same having been found in POCKET. or 2nd; that he
found the ring in gunestion on field.

Tere is every evidence to indicate that the 3 men in Qnestion were killed
by the sgme shell, a&ll more or less dismember8d, the heads be ing some distance
from the portions of bodies found, that they were gather wp as best they comld
under the circumstances and buried by the chaplain of the lst Div. later.

There is sn apparent discrepancy in the dental chart of ome man, but
investigator believes the evidence is sufficiently strong to overrule this
one disorepancy and recommends that the identitles of the 3 be established.



Copy

Jamary 25, 1927,

Mr. E. T. Davis,
Cemeterial Div. OQUG

Dear lir. Dgvis:

.....".....'.I.I...-

I had the Ring Case worked ur to a climax the
latter part of December and had formulated my notes and opinion
thereon subject to rendering it to you for approval. Iy notice of
dismissal from your Service came without the customary warning
and on the last day when I proposed to finish this case, I found °
that you were on leave and could not get the opinion approved.
I am more familiar with this case, having worked it, that either
your present investigators and I should esteem it a privilege to
be permitted to put the finishing touchew thereon and submitting
it for aprproval,.

Very truly yours,

gizned-Cecil 3cott,

—————— - ————— o ——— . e o S

Mrse. Mullen

Look into the Ring Case., Seems like we should let
Mre. Scott complete it if practicable.
E.P.Davis 1/25

—— T £ " 0 - -

Jans 26, 1927. MNMemo for Mrs. Davis:
In view of fact that Mr. Scott has been working on the Ring
case for a long btime and is therefore more familiar with tt than
either of the present investigators, and at the time of his transfer
from Division had worked it up to point where he could hender am
opinion and submit it, I think he should be permitted to complete it.
Signed E.S5.M.

- o o D . o T e e D S e . S e oy W e B

0.K. Advise lr. Scotte

aigned W.1.D.
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Dear Colonel:

Referring again to your letter of March 24, 1926,
your file QM 293 A-C (Boyer, Lowell), I am inclosing herewith
copy of a letter which was received from Legiomnalre Louis
Zuckermam, Box 331, Schofield Barracks, T.H.

You will note that lir. Zuckerman suggests that
the unkmown body which was found in & grave adjoining that
of Boyers may be the body of Private Carl J. Comuell, Co. A,
1st MG Bn.

I am sure that if you will write direct to lr. Zuckerman
he will be pleased to furnish you with such additional information
as may help your Division to solve this case.

Agsogiate Editor.

Lieut. Col. K. Jo Hampton,

Assistant, 0ff. of Quartermaster General,
War Departmeant,

Washington, D. C,



G 16 SRIEHY

Box 331
Schofield Barracks, T. H.,
February 16, 1927

Compaay Clerk,
American Legion lonthly.

Dear Buddy:

In a recent issue of the American Legion Monthly
magazine, your columm contained a request from the Quartcrmaster
General, U. S. Army for information regarding the graves of
several men of the First Machine Gun Battalion, First Division,
killed in action in the lMeuse-iArgonne, You mentioned the names
of Lowell H. Boyers and Benjamin Rosen and the question was to
determine whose unknown body was in the grave next to that of
Boyers'.

In looking through some of my papers, I discovered
that on the same day that Boyers and Rosen were killed, a
Private Carl J. Comnell, Co. A, lst MG Bn. was also killed.
In view of the fact that you did not mention Connell's name,
I believe that he may be the party in the unkmown grave.

The desceription you gave of Boyers is correct and
without doubt fits him.

PFC Benjamin Rosen, Co., A, lst MG Bn., Pvt, Carl
Je. Connell, Co. A, 1lst MG Bn., and Pvt, Lowell Boyers, Hq.
Det., lst MG Bn., were killed in action October 4, 1918.
They were the only members of the lst MG Bn. killed in
action on that date, as I recall it, KRosen and Connell were
killed by a direct hit and by the same shell.

Sineerely yours,

LOUIS ZUCKERMAN
laster 3gt., llth F.A.

(Former Sgt. Major, lst MG Bn.)
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- HEADQUARTERS "
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATICM SERVICE. QM.C. IN EUROPE
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE

20 RUE MOLITOR

IN REPLYING
PLEASE ADDRESS:
CHIEF. AMERICAN GRAVES

REGISTRATION SERVICE,

ciLe no—293 Rosen, Benjanmin. PARIS FRANCE

X-293 Unknown U=3695.

Subject: Case of Pvt. l/cl. Benjamin Rosen, Cos. A, 1st lM.G.Bne. (Grave

unlocated}.

To: The Quartermaster General of the Army, VWashington, D.C.

1. The Investigator in reporting an unsuccessful search for the

remains of the above named late soldier states as follows:-

"Ooordinates strike a point on hillside about one kilometer I.W.
Charpentry in Commune of Baulny near former German trenches.
shell holes, trenches and depressions in ground were opened up with-

out resultse.

The site of a former BAC. of 56 graves was located near these
coordinates. This former BAC is charted on blue print Plat A-148.

On the blue print in Grave 39 an Unidentified American is re-
gistered. 1In Grave 40 is registered Boyer, Lowell, Pvt., Hqe. Co.,
1st 1aGeDBne The Recheck Form 1-A numbered these graves in a differ-
ent mamner from the blue print, and accordinz to the Recheck Form l-A
Grave 39 is Grave 16 and Grave 40 is Grave 17. When thesé two bodies
were originally eximmed, they were found buried in a shelter half, two
bodies together. Recently a change of designation was ordered and
the remains carried as Pvt. Boyer, Lowell, in Cemetery 1232 were given

designation of U=3695 and U-3695 changed to Pvt. Boyere

It is believed U-3695 may possibly be the remains of Pvt. Rosen.
On one of these two remains, there was found a High School class ring
marked "MHS", either 1910 or 1919; it is impossible for this office
to determine which date as the ring has been forwarded as personal

effectsa

It is suggested that information be obtained as to whether Pvt,
—, Boyer was a former student of an "MHS'" high school, and if not if Pvt,

——— s,

.

5 27

”*“!,E?’}‘H Rosen ever went to an "MHS" high school, also that inquiry be made of
K

&3

U‘V “rn )\ of the death and burial of Pvt. Boyer."
r

!

\ §

/ h}]
/

T ‘,.A\ Chief,

Qﬁ\“ 1lst Lt. A, Bradnoft, lst 1l.G«Bn., as to whether he has any knowledge

L. ¥ R2¢ It is recommended the information indicated be obtained for use in
APR ~ljfbrthéiJinvestigation. :




Julius Nielsen made report on Lowell Boyer as follows(see ring case)

“je wore going up to take positions on hill 265 and when we were past
Charpentry 1 was some 50 yards from Boyer and as the snemy was shelling
that area heavily we had mtured eut m were ruting. A ahon droppu
and exploded in a £roup ¢ h_} ‘ g 2 :

Of the 1st machine gun . there were only two others killed this same
date Oot 4, 1.0, Behjamin Rosen, Co. 4 and Carl J. Connell, Co. A, the
latter being confirmed in grave 27 of this particular plot, Rosen dbeing
unlocated and Boyer being reported in grave 17, and an unknown in 16.

Alvert Bredehoft, Lt., Cos. A #G Bn reports as follows on both Commeil
end Rosen: Xilled Oct 4 by enemy shell fire during the liouse Argonne
Offensive at a point northeast of Exermont. “his while he was in gun
positions in a2 small trench. Purial location unknown.

A letter from Bredehoft states:Boyer was attached to the same infantry
battalion with Benjamin Rosen and both men were killed at the same time,

1 am quite certaln that both men were buried at same time and in adjoining
- graves, 1 do not recall the name of 3xrd comrade. -

The unknown in 16 was reported as having a ring with ¥HS thereon and
the body that was carried as Boyer in adjoingin grave was reported to
have had a pioture of a woman on & celluloid button.

Sister of Hosen states that her bdrother wore on his coat her plcture on
& button. but she has not secured any imformation re ping as yet.

INVESTIGATOR BELIMVES THERE 18 SUFZICIENT LINKING SVIDEN X IN 0HB
ABOVE 70 WARRANT GOING IND0 CASs FURDHGEI.

S008%

——




#4,

_ made report on Lowell Boyer as follows{see ring case) Cgf’//
"%o were goling up t0 take positions om hill 289 and when we were paast /4&1,,_
Charpentyry 1| was some 50 yards from loyer and as the enemy was shelling
that ares heavily we had sostiered out and were resting. 4 shell dropped
and exploded in a DunR of & me iich J 84 _him and hig 2 GOmrRcs

Of the 1st machine gun tn. there were only two others killed thu'mu

date Cot 4, 1.0. Senjamin Rosen, Co. A and Carl J. Comnell, Co. A, the

latter being confirmed in grave 27 of this particular plot, Rosen being
unlocated and Boyer being reported in grave '. and an unknown in 16.

Albert Bredehoft, Lt., Cos A M0 BEn reports as follows onm both Conmell
and Sosen: Xilled Oot 4 by enemy shell fire during the Meuwse Argonne
Offensive at a point northeast of Zxermont. This while he was in gun
positions In & small trench. furial location unknown.

A letser from Bredehoft states;Boyer was attsched to the same infantry
battalion with 3enjamin Rosen and both men were killed at the same time,

1 am quite certain that doth men were buried at same time and in nﬂaoia‘ln
graves. 1 do not recall the name of Zrd comrade.

The unknown in 16 was reported as having a ring with i3 thereon and
the body that was carried as Boyer iIn adjoingin grave was reported to
have had a ploture of s womsn on a celluloid button.

 Sigter of Hosen states that her brother wore on his cost her ploture on

& button. but she has mot seoured any imformation ve ping as yet.

INVESPIGATOR BELISVES THSHS 18 SUWZICIEN? LINKING LVIDEN. X IN THS
ABOVE 270 WARRAN? GOING INJ0 CASE FURMHER,

doott

MYERITMOLOr
OkeiCE Ok LHE ONVELEBWVELEE CEVERVI
MVE DEBVEBLWNEWL



QM 293 A-C (Boyer, Lowell Pvt.) "Letter to Europe Nov.l13/26 cont'd."

-

and designate the other as the Unknown.

3. Information will also be furnished as to the disposition mede
of plcture of woman in celluloid button, reported on Form 16 dated-Jume 7th,1919,

ae having been"turned in". This office ieg investizating the c é‘ of‘BenJamin
Rosen in connection with this unknown. R

RECEIVED 3

HOV. 1926 -

By order of The Quartermaster General:
7 <
y / T".H.PUPE,

Colonel, Q M. b

Assistant.
295 30Jer, Lowell,
AL W AT IAT
w—— o U—560b. 1st Ind.

HAdQrsSeAeGeReSe, @elleCe, in B., 20 rue Molitor, Paris, France, Dec. 30, 1926.
Po: The Quartermaster General of the Arnmy, Washington, D.C.

1. Form 1 for U=-3695 in this office shows decedent from Grave 16,
BAC. Baulny, concentrated to Grave 84, Sec. 90, Flot 2, Cty. 12dZ. Another
copy (Recheck), same coordinates, bears a mark in red pencil like a figure 1

but this mark is very evidently not a grave number. No copies of the Form 16
dated May 6, 1919, are on filaee.

2. The body with gold crown on lower right molar has been disin-
terred from Grave 22, Row 7, Block G, Cty. 1232, reburied into Grave 14, Bow
22, Block D, same cemetery as Pvt. Lowell Boyer, and the remains which were
in the latter grave have been placed in Grave 22, Row 7, Block G, as U=3695.
Copies of Formm 16-A covering these transfers are inclosed.

3.. Records do not disclose what disposition was made of the picture
_;oii woman in celluloid button; it ©Gannot be located here.

b, TS
y L

: i\-‘ ‘). l 'lt
Incls. L‘“ 0/ ~ B .,.Jan Dane,

1, Form-16-A, 12/16/26 Lowéli B

¥ 5 Col onel , Qells cor*}s,
2. L ‘*’16—A L WAL ) Chief.
- ! =
7 el

7

199

I"F' =



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-C

IN REPLY REFER TO —

Boyer, Lowell Pvt. Noverber 13, 1926.

SUBJECT: Investigation.

nQ@s. Chief, American Gravee Registration Servics,
Q.-M.C., in Furops.

1. With reference to the cases of Private Lowell Beyer, #2433458,
Feadqusrters Company, lst Machine Gun Battalion, and Unknown U. 5. Soldier
U-3695, reported tzken from graves as fcllows: '

Plot A, 148 - 35 S.E. .
Grave 39 which is same as Gr.15, Row 1, - Unknown
. 40 o w w w17 Row 1, - Boyer.

Form 16- Gr. 16, dated May 6th, 1919, showing reburial in Grave 63,
Plot 2, Secticn 90, Cty. 1232, for Unknown, bearing the ring,
gloves, belt, etc. (this Gr.16 agreeing with blue priunt Gr.16);
coordinates 302.42, 277 .79. This Form signed by Lt. Lewis.

Form 16 - dated May 6th, 1919 by Lt.Lewis shows an unknown f rom Gr.1,
B.A.C. Baulny, 302.42, 277.79, to Gr. 64, Sec.90, Plot 2.; woman' s
picture on celluloid button and gold crown on tooth #18.

Form 114-B, for Pvt. Boyer, shows Gr. 17, reburied into Gr. 63,5ec.90,
Plot 2, and as bearing "M.E.S5." ring, then reburied in Gr. 14, Row
22, Block D; tooth #° broken off and rest present.

Form 114-B for U-3695 shows Gr. 16 reburied to Gr. 64, Sec.90, Plot 2,

then reburied in Gr, 22, Row 7, Block G, with gold crown and some
extracted teeth.

you are informed thet from the above it would sppear that a transposition has
occurred in the reburial of these men,or that they were not as originally
reported in Baulny. This office pelieves that the body bearing gold crown

and certain extracted testh, now reported in Grave 22, Row 7, Block G,Cty.1232,
and on which was originally the women's plcture on button, 1s actually the
body of Pvt. Boyer, since he had at enlistment teeth #17,19,30 end 31 missing.
It is also believed that the body bearing the ring, gloves, puttees, etec.,

is actually U-3695. However, it 1s not positive as to the exact graves these
bodies are in.

2, You will, therefore, determine which grave bears the body with
the gold crown and extractions and report 1t =28 Pvt, Boyer, advising this office,



| = T

SN Boyer ; Lowell 2,433,458
tErr ) (Christ»n name in full.) (Army ¢ wamber. )
SN Ak _Ha Co 1 MG _PBn
(Rank ani&rz nization. )
State yowr rela i1 <hip to the deceased ’ V11 2.
Do vou ¢ ¢ re theremains brought to the United States? .._.--__Q,MJ..--..--.___-_._;_ﬁom
(Ye- or no.) PR
If reniuin: are brought to the United States, do you \eeeeeeoeooooo o XU Lo72402c4
(Yes or no.) 7

wish them mterred in o national cemetery?
It you cdesre the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give iull informa-

tion below as to,where they should be sent: v EX ; Co: ’
V{7 5/&&/’1 I oy, AU MWadervn

(Name of son to roc("\'o,ron‘a"n&) (Express oflice.)
.

YA L;,/, M Govime

(Number and street.) (City or tgs¥n.)

(Sign here) /}’}'Zo’vg é/ém, Dogrer/. At
Cod T sk A PO A& %ﬂ‘

(Number and street or rurs route.) (City, town, or’posw office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713







COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS = DATA.

l. Location Index Card :
BOYER, owell 2433458

(a) Name ____________________________________ ser HOo——f—~—n__,_;_
) . Hg. .. 1 M.G. Batt'giPe————————
(b) Rankr—---EEE ------------- Organlzatxoq_—li__gg_i ________ EE___
. | : O e
10-4-18 \ e
(G) SRS Death “““““““““““““““““ {djCause of Death-_-_{ ______ i

e et e ek o e et e ) ] e e e e e e S S R St R S e S S Y o B

. i e e T pu—
o et e e e e e e Tt L ek B ek S S e o o) ) e e e e S S P ke P S Bk S e e . e st

—— . ot o, o

i e e ot e St S o S B S P . P o e T e e S e P o S S kS o S T .t ke it S d ok o o et . et o

et i e o St e S . o o ks e . .k P

IV. GsR.S, Files ,Correspondence~shows as £0llows--~—m-- Lettar. _Dece 10, 1926
from mother abcve address " I cannot obtain dental chart requested as the

“Pentist does not Keep the récords 5T dsfital WorR perrorhed-for-but-=-short
time. I am sorry but I cannot think of any particubar that would positively
=~ {dentify the Hody. I EAIAK It Would e thE beit-thetefore tu meke buriel in
a national cemetery if the body has been brought from France, and not try
further to identify the above. (This was not signed by mother- name only
G T T e R L e e A R T e e e

e e o e o S P S Bt o Sk e .t e e otk e e B P S S S e e e

ot e e e e e S . o et e S S S g S . e B et o S ot ek
P ] — - -

i v v e o et o (o S P e TR e S . P e e, o . 44 o, o, S . S . st 50 2 St
o e s i o g o e o ot ot e - - —— 2y
b

e et o e e e e e o S S o ot e P S o ok St e e k.

e et e e T T T T o e e ot e . et S B

= 207
SO RY ~ == e Cemetery EIO.}?P-?~§—?P -------- Sheet Wowsoac —ma.

25/15%/gyg



COIPILATION OF SISPOSITION OF REMAINS  DATA.

l. Location Index Card

et avn oeta oL s
o pem e L R organizat ion- g, Co., 1 M.G. Batt'MiPr==m==-
(¢) Date of beathr-£9:€:£§ ————— ---(d]Cause of Death,--géé ______ ‘_CKR —————————
II-Registration Card
(2)Grave IIoa—;-E:'3 ————— Rt Plot~fqg ...... sgc.__?g___;glodk __________

(b) i
\ . M : : t.
i e s sfiery JEL Lon Hoovar (Wothor L 60¢ North High/st:,| ¢ovington,ohlo

s et 0 S o Bt S D S S St ol S S S S e, D S g St ot 3 B S G D P S e Y Bt Bt S e et et S e et

1ii, A.G.0. DISPOSITION |

(a) Vame-dl 1By LAY ]S{IKV:%___M ahicidn
(c) Adc‘..ress----_..-.(QQ},é:.._ﬂ.._}.‘l’.‘:ﬂ&':__mr ________

{d) Remains to be brought t0 U.Se?=—m——=—=== (P 0 MR T

(e) To be interred in Wational Cemetery in U.Se 8F —mmmmmmmamo oo

e et et ot ot e ot ko ke o e o B

(£) Shipping instructions uwpon arrival in U.Se----
@W__%M.%.rlﬁﬁ@ﬂ}_um% a[?;;(?ﬁ; h. Lé'ﬂj U‘

(g) Disposition instructions if not brought 0 UeSemm—mmmmmmmadbmmman T
g g

o o o ot e e . o S e e . e o . . S o o e S ot e e e S B S S Bk ] P o e, . S .t o P o o T St T et
———

IV, GeR.S. Files ,Coriesnondence-~shows as f0llows~—=—~ Letter--Dec.-10,-1926.___

_from mother_shove address " I cannot cbtain dental chart requested as the
Dentist does not keep the records of dental work performed for but & SHOTt

o e . e o . e o o ok st b o o i, et et ed g o e e Bt o 2 ot e ot il ot ek i Bk S ot ot o ot . o e
—— et

o o b o 1 e ot o 1t et 3 o L 0 6 e e 4t e o e
-

ot ek o P o e T . o 58 S S S ot o S P o kBt i St e g et
e . o s e e el arL e

B .y e v et o S g B S S . S S e St Sk S e S
o ot e e ot - o e o i e
0 2t e e e . e e e et e

e e g o e g et =

i - R e Cemetery HO.__QamQtQCI_L§§§_§°gﬁeet 10,297

. P e ey e

1 30/ 5y
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Records of G.R.S.'Headquartars.

STATION. Rumugne, -OemsSary F1858y -

PATR s Ded- 26 A8 -

. , PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL QF BODY

COMPARATIVE REPORT o NG,

Discre?&ncy found upon exhumation of  body

- 24.

235.

”

Inscription on grave marker:,

Name

i Lﬂﬁﬁll ,Bg”;;_ .___.-__'__-__'_

----- SR o e s Sl A K S

Was identification disc found on grave marker? . . . J0... .00 body? . wje. Russ.

L oNegs. o MM M00lk - 10. Name ST

A Soe BN D N o0 F e b et 48 AN s i
3. Bank . W ok .. b gl sosee 12, Bank g8

4. org. __ Was C0e 18% MaGeBie WSO R e i) o O o R s
gubin, . ROt N 14. (a) D.D. s ST
68l I€. P . ek ot NP b R e o (bl B.B: i %o, S

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

T pGnawe N ML b s SoCe 90 15, Gravé Mo SR s ok SE&- _______________
SRIOL o B ot by nt LA AUSTER LIILIOTY o1 1 R e it 3408 T INGA . L
9. 3 BBson o awes b L OINNNONC T T TN
18. Cemeteryipwonme Amews ... 19. Commune or town lmm:hﬂ““?"w
20. Dept. or County.. ... Jewse 2l) Country.RMnee "
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. 1232 feet.8Q = . . Gl v 4,13, 2L, SRS i s Tl
25. Disinterreafi(bate) Auge 29, 1220% By U/%R. woba®ey . ooios s

*

memw (IR e )

2 Serial -NO Ay __,__ali_f_}r i L& s Yt e g

«Organization _pmaq. @o, lst. 1.4 Ba-.

r
cC 5
g A

N Y

____ Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

3 -

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on bedy, give description of body in detail).

086 GRS-plate--found with -body
riong with init als M H S 19i0

Sl

28.

208

30.

31.

ang--one--in--grave-read; - *Unknown®--figs---

(Ring not found)e

JEnE S ¢Ecabo ibody —---Badly -decompoged; }faaéguaee-v-ﬁaa}eﬁegz_j.‘-}_53‘;31,5,..‘...._-_._.._.,,,
Nature of burial . Pine hox, burlap and US wniforme .. . ... .
Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoesaboveds - N S e A ST S VTS K"

70y 7 *
Body p.rg{l?ed and placed in casket: Date-zng-.--z-‘}-,---1%}:’;-1-,- BY 4P MG@abes

A,
o AN

Casﬁg%:seal q#&?

Signature ~ Embalmer, (8Supervisor)

-

i) ¢ Uiy hes
e - B L L B 2 L e TSN
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O 293 2-C

Boyer, Lowell Pyt., Nevarber 13, 1828,

SUBJECT: Investigation.

T0. Chief, Americsn Graves Registration Service,
G.M.C., in Furops.

1. Tith reference to the caeez of Private Lowell Boyer, #2433468,
Headguarters Company, lst Mackine Gun Battelicn, and Unknown U. S, ‘!oldj.ar
U-3895, repcrted taxen from graves zs follows:

Plot 4, 148 - 35 2.E.
-— Grave 39 which is szme as Or.16, Row 1, - Uaknewn
V344 " 40 . » . ¥ Ry ‘?au 3, - Boynr.,_ _
ji\J [ i =, AW | - \V r_ Bﬂ’ o X 1"'.“ i \-_, L« g f, [i(\ g4l '_"': “'\’.'-:"'J-'
( Form 16-) Gr, 16, dstad Hu 62}1 1919 shwing rsburiai in Grava 63,’
Plot 2, Seatim 90, Cty. 1232, for Urﬂmom besring the ring,

it A
-\b’i )
\ J

S gloves, belt, ete. (thi= gr, 16 agresing 'fith biue print Gr.186);

coordimates 309 42, 277 .7 . This Porm signesd by Lt. Lawis.

(Porm 16 3 dated May 6th, 1919 by Lt.Lewis shows an uwnknows 7 rom Or.1, | .~
B.4.C. Banlny, 307 4“' 277.79, to Or. 64, S590.90, Plot 2.; woman' s »d

al

picture on celluioii hnt.ton m:i gold crm on tocth #18. Mak 2

y'ﬂ‘om 114-B, for Pvt. Boyer, shows Gr. 17, reburied into Gr. 63 s.c.eo
Plot 2, and as bearing "M.¥.5." ring, then reburied in Gr. 14 Rn
22, Bloek D; tooth #5 broken off and rest present.

/Form 114-B for U-2695 ehows Gr. 16 reburied to Gr. 64, Sec.90, Plot 2,
then reburied in Gr. 22, Row 7, Block G, with gnli groen and some
extracted teeth.

¥ou are informed that from the above it would appear that a transposition has
decurred in the reburial of these men,or that they were not as originally
repoerted in Baulny. This office believes that the body bsaring gold crowm:
and certaln extracted testh, now reported in Grave 22, Row 7, Block G,Cty.1232,
and an which was originally the woman's ploture on Imtun, h ntuanr the
body of Prt. Boyer, since he had at enlistment teeth #17,19,30 snd 31 miesing.
It is also belleved that the body bearing the ring, glma pattees, eto.,

is sctually n-sqss. H’wnar u is not positive as to the exact sraves theese
bodles are in. . tor vl o

2. You will, therefore, determine which grave bears the body with
the gold erown and extractions and revort it as Pvt. Boyer, advising thie office,



SHIPMENT . (Show actual marking of box.) Box NU--ﬂr?%!ﬁ S e
32. Designation of body:
| ‘ 2433458
Name,______EQ_Y_?}-:{;"-‘;_@P_}::‘.__--_-____--A--_..--L--w--------r ek ssetaal NO. . 4%----"-'--

Rank . D8 - - .. oo Ongenizalsionrt TS Hae _m" ”t M-}ollh,

53. Consigned to: ,
' | pgonne Lrers ﬂluqulnmnummmmﬁmumn,dlﬂ

Name of Permanent Cemetery

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) Auge 29, 1921le By, A« s MeGabee .. __.

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
ig correct.

‘\ Signature of G.R.S. Inspectér

| 36. Remarks & Lhey i OOR g sy
I hereby certiiy that The eniries mgﬁb ‘under Items, 14-17-25-3&-85-26-27-

\ 33,39.50_51.34955 & gi were obtained from G, R,S, Forms l6-A executed at the
' time ¥ Aisinterment,and that 1t id idpracticable to obtain the #ignitures
g of the Supervising Embalmer Checker amd to the absence of

| .t1at“?ﬁrﬁﬁﬁﬂET“Yfﬁm‘thB“StatIons“““"Q;)“f'“ s >

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) _ DAL 1 T, Wt R o A d

Horgue, LHROomagnes . ..

(Name) __J'i_ "'g"":"!""""j“l'" (ﬂ E {

Convoyer . Wa: J.Royede . ... ___ Signature Shipping Officer“hh‘;ﬂm_eﬂr _______
Cactaid. C. & C

To point of Concentration

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

= By G.R.S. Representative  __ _  ~ g ek it N S W O 2 E
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: -Date ...
To Permanent Cemetery = iy vy e R o e e O
(Name )

(oo} d WA0N g ] It e o i s Signature Shipping Officer A wilile Mt e

40, Received: Da}e f— Sapea bos MRRE Al e e T el ct SR NS
G.R. S Reprosentatiye s o o = e Rl s umhom oo, e o0

41, Reinterred Qipy 1850 .. Mah BBER 0B8R ... 551 B - conmn i mmmntere st

’ (Date)

Ao NGraveNo i . Mo . Ll W o eanaian U e Segut CUNINSSNSISED C © SOTHISSENTEI ST S
43 ot HARAT" Phooo iMoo feilh 8 o—ie s e HOWL S8 el - O T e s o M L e o b

G.R.S. Representative (g ) -
As Ea Dewyg 13!?. Ilvtku‘ull

dve



Meuse~A¥gome hAm.Cemetory #1232a
G. R. S. Hobm. No.- 16=A ; PlaceBom & sous Nontfeavaon (Meuse e

9268

o

Disinterred (date):  Dec, 16, 1926 IFrom (gite complete location) : .Gy, 14 Bl, D Row 22

Meu se=AY goune Am.Cemetery 1232,

By : Group...WeB.Sheild, Civs Zmpls Unit GBS .

42

Reburied (date) : Deces 16, 1926 In (give complete location) : G¥e &2s Ble G Row 7

lMeuse=Argonne Am.Cemetery #1232,

By : Group ... WaBssheild Cive aple i  AGRS __Nature of reburiafegul at1ons

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment : Furied 6 feet desp
in AGRS case and casket, wrapped in blanket and sheet. Flesh entirely decaomposed,
skeketon disarticnla teda. .

-

5. (a)ldentification tags : Buried with body ?.......N0. .. _...On gravemarker?. . .No.
Insor¥iption on eross rezd "Lowell Bgyer Pvt., Hq. Cos lst ¥M,G. Bme #147,
(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
GRS plaque with remains reuds "Unknown. Has ring with initials MHS 1919} ring not
—found ", .. No.effsctss .. Dasignation -ghanged - fitem--80¥LER, Lowell to U=5695-as per-Par 1
letter dated Decs 2,1986, Hg., A.GES

6. What does examination ol hody show asregards the following identifying items?

<t

- &0 o 3 ?
(@) Height (actual measurement)==% .. Pt T YO

(&) Weight (estimated) ... .. oo 0 AL el et e

(¢) Hair—Color . et ol U RDDs oW
Quantity s L B ) S A T

Clharacteristics ..o Bbraight

(d) Hair ol face—Color S .. i KNone

1 Do Diagram represents the mouth wide open

(¢) Permanent marks on bhody (old scars, peculiarities,

or missing parts) ... None visibles . .

Left Ulna, middle thizd, right pelvie bone, #18 sats in sidew iys. %28 gets out
$1bla and fitula middle and lower third, left tibia lower ‘third fractureda Loch

_fon% and anicle hones missine.

7. Disinterment m :
Spersisedihyaig s e A e e A D DR B i M
‘ ¥ L JAiLS 10 GOURT

Chiel Invbs
g. Reburial

supervised by

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) beeth: 3,17, Cave £9, broken off

=% /,;‘-; i
e T I ER e

: £he oty o O ey
Give 8oL, AGRS, (1 20T

Approved :



B i T S Romag.a s/s Montfaucon

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL ., ‘we 2632921

_Boyer, Lowell 2433458

1. REMAINS OF....... SERIAL NUMBER..........

Ranpag¥e o - ORGANIZATIONqu'co'lsth.G.Bn.

2. Disinterred (date) : gug.ag, 1921 From (give complete locz:\tion)g}r"63 ERGO0EL3E

Pl AR b R s S ey

By : Group....MeCabes . .l Unﬂrsec'7r1

3. Reburied (date) < ; In (give complete location) :

. Mch 28th 1922 Cty 1252 Gre 14 bLockD XOW. . 22 . ...
: e, ‘ unlined caskete
Byt Group..Be=barial 8 . . Ubit..inn.. Nature i 2V T Bt o e e

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
In Pine box, burlap and US Uniforms Badly decamposeds Unrecognizables

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?io On grave marker 'r‘NO ‘

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks : ATl

o,aeCBspxatefoundwithbodyandonemgraveleaﬁ’Ulmon"HaS
ring with initials M.HeS. 1910" (ring not found]

6. What does examination of body show as regards the follcwing identifying items ?
(a) Height (actual measurement) ESt'Sftglm
(b) Weight (estlmated)leol‘bs'
(c) Hair—Color . . Avparently Black . . i

@hanaclenstics g ral gl SR

(d) Hair on face—ColoT ... TBORB v v

Diagram represents the mouth wide open.
LT R HTHTT o PR ot LRSS s o 51 el S R SR e P

(¢) Permanent marks:,_on-w body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts)?hme“;(':'Tmir‘la‘{)le

TWUSO,
< - Seas 2

(f WOWS%‘I&%&&%%%EW%F% t%ﬂigf n%% %icllafg)t I’Ii’l"d:','"'1*"l'5ht"'p'e'mvi'c"-honera-~--~-00mpemad- i
Communicated Fractures:= right femr, lower third, left femur upper middle and j
1Werthirdoright‘Cﬁ.bla.and.fih'lﬂauppermlaﬂlaamlﬂ‘%}'thirﬁ“lsfttibia |

_ ower third. Left foot and sukle hones, right foof ndagrlicle Honos - weo

_ 7. Disinterment //7/‘2‘ //{/,?ZT - ) 1\ H :\/r. D e A - %
|
!

supervised by g/~ it A R e e Approved : AT SINMANAALNAM G
A,F.)igCabe, Supelimbalmer - RoColiorthington, 15t Lte{
- (TR s Inspectore. ..o

8. Reburial

supervised bY -l TN AT i Approved : : {
et L ek i S
“”‘-m:)w E——— “ pls : jto Ae )

>




F - COFY \ \

G.ReS. Form# 114 B

Date lorch 28, 1922

1. NAME BOYER, Lowell SLRIAL No. 2453458 S 5
RP:‘TK Pv't, ORGMII Z_A':'IOEJ HqL. COQ et lieGePne
GRAVE LCCATION Argonne Amer. Romagne-gous-lontfeucon, #1232 Sect.90
e oa i B e Lo RO U, e MR By G
"~ Grave + Row _ Plot ‘
2, ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION 17 BAC BAULIY MEUSE
Greve Commine Dept
277 79N
COORDINATEE 3 Vordun 355E XXOUOXX 302425 et
CONCENTRATED 'TO 5/6/19 G Secte 90 2
Date - Creve Row Plot
______ lense Argonne ' 1232
Comotery Cty MNumber o
Data concerning eny identification found onremsins when concentrated, such es collar
insignies, letters, brolken .bones, missing parts, etce
GOLD RING MeH.8. 1910 engraved
Dgta form 1
SUBSEQUENT REBURILALS .
e R e = s e e S L e s 9
Dete Grave Row Piot TemeTery
Date T GYeve . Rew | EBles | LCsmEterv.
SIGNATURE, AREA SUPLEVISEBR M.B.Birdseve
) 1st Lt. Q.M.Corps, U.3S.Ariny
2z FPIVAL TR4VR ‘:.m},-,,f-—-]:o“__ liarch 29, 1922 54 99 51 kil 3
Date Crave Tow Prok
— . Yeuse-trgonne Aner. Cty 1252, Romazme-sous=Montfaucon, Meuse
Cemai:ery. B R P e
copy ekv

&



) '
m ,\\\ R gme s/s dontfaucon

G. R. 8. Form No. 16=A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Dhie i s g5y D5 0 N

i BOYER : LOWELL

1. REMAINS OF____ _ Seriar Numsmg... 2499458
RANK _____ Fve ORGMAT'ION > }ch Co. 18t M.GeBD
7, hug. 29, 19 : : i¥
2. Disinterred (date): - b - From (give complete location): Grs 63. Sec. 90, Fle2
Argo: ne Amer. {1232
MeCabe ; a n
By: Group-------.j:--- ot it 000 B . . G i S
3. Reburied (date): In (give complete location):
lieh. 28, 1922 Cty #1232 Gr. 14, Bdwok D, row 22
""""""""""""" uniined casket
R.=-burial :
By: Group R 8 Unit.. Nature of reburial ... ...
4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:
In Pine box, burlap and U.S.Unidorm. Badly decomplosed. Unrecognizabhes . ...
5. (@) Identification tags: Buried with body? _________ N0 On grave marker? _____________ N0 oD 1

(Bga Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:
: g Gho plate found with body ai'd one in grave réad. "Unimown" Has ring wit
initizls M.H.S. 1910" ( ring not fowrd )

(@) Height (actual measurement) est. 5% 18"

() Weight (estimated) _ 160 1bs

(¢) Hair—Color _______#Pparently balck

Quantity medium

Characteristics - retraicht

(d) Hair on face—Color . nons

Location . none

Quantity r none
(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts) - Undeterminable

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)_ ... ________

Fract?:zre'sl lert flna middle third, right pelvie bone. Compound communicated
---,_.ii%iazﬁ_il_l_{'_?_s_i::mhk-,tmux.__lm-mn--t_-..u Ay -left-femur uppor-middls-- -andslower thtrds
right tibia lower third, Left foot and anidle bones, right foot and ankle bones

7. Disinterment Ao FolCCLEE .
e T A Rl S Approved: . R-C.Worthington 1st Lt. QC _e&#" =
Inspector
\ (Title) L s~
. % ‘Beburiak'@. f" A d :
supervised by---—---- i . -- |Approved:. 5 e
= A T e— potf e sDewey ls 1€

- hoB Orn
N e S e .
et S - - ]

‘
™ | "
. AT y— ave -______-_Q
e . = = e



K A place_ “EUFC”* (EAH |

ORM NO. 16
. Date Tth, Jun:

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AIJD Rl"-‘l"“"L.

memains of:

‘.* ! ..' =
f Nane : ' ' Number: Snism
Rank : ’dmm@ Organization Unkn //% 7 WCM’\
nisinterment and Reburial made by Group» Unit 3

Disintarrad (Date) From: (Give complete location)

6th, May 1919, Amer. B/A Cemetery Greve i 16 Row 3 TPlot 4

BAULNY MEUSE

35 BE B 302,42 N 277.79

Reburied (Date; in: (Give somplete location) \K
¥ 4} 3
6th, May 1919, ‘___-,Prazﬁﬂﬁ_hé.__ﬂn;_&MﬁnL_Llaxum_a_l___ﬁ.
anv""'r k:

ARGONNE { JJ‘.ILT%. LLL]LTLRY 232

et s s et e oo <o Vo o e o S - g e e s TS
. v e T S A T AT L e S LR S PTI, (SRear ST -

o s i . e e VA N &

® gripinzl Lurizal and condition of body upen disinterment:

5 88§95 navure s oviginal
ngemgdx_mm&}numugm.mmmugnuﬁm_mm

e 1+ e —— e . e S—rr~ | Sp—
P - —

e B
e i o s ¢ Pocmirer vate 4 - Rt e A e s A P 1 0 R L g it €

Was one idennificavion taz found ugon tae oody? lo

What other mesas oi idertification were found on the body?  Wore leather putss

One gold ring "M.H.S. 1910" engraved. Had leather belt and glovgg,
/h

Tl %:;/m-ns Lo hectescnd F2IL T L
T T e T ek L fiectoge tlln el for

Note:
},5"“0 il N, R e /f‘ _/ Pt ; (ﬂj& ! ....; L, l‘}’ Cf-r“.',{fg.,z:‘v

If upor disinterieat, efvme (;‘.auu‘i upon todies, they will be
lﬁ 0 ama o ff*££?‘tg*ru&uix,c by G. Qi 170, G.H. 8,

/4¢&{ 7 pe i o v AU ATagty @B
¢ 1918, JSafter b3 ' ng L?jﬂtJJlY svanyl r3d for vlug G Ity an dous ful ecases,

notat lon whereof will be mace and roperted to Chasd FRaS g

e AL 8,
RN e

Supervised by: Lt. Lewis : R.H. BGS"JNTH&L '
G G Srenp nd 1“‘ntU o




‘{r" i T T o - T et
[ TER . 16
[

3

!;
'\E

Place; “GURCHATERU . -
Date; _ 7ip  lune.101G

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remdéna of: [%w :
Name  UNEHORN (R T CAN—SLDIER — Number 51y,
Organiszation; Unkr—

Rank; Unkn
Unit

Diginterment snd keburiel wede by Oroup
vrom; ( Oive complete Jocatd on)

Diginterred (Dmte)
Amgra. BJA Gowes : 4160 B ‘ ,

6th May, 1919

Benlny, . louse

BES B 3020 b W BT HO

( Give complete locetion)

o ———

In;

Rdburied (pate)
f+h Mgy 1010 G BV Ty 5650 OOy Flot2-

e ROLAGHE v BV SE

arizinel burisl and eondition of body upon disinteruents

Report as vo aature of

B vt goods By Baued dn unidesns body-bn-Sabadendls

\
il

Was one idwntifieation tag found upon the body? No.
What other weans of identifieamtion were found on the hody? Tiore leather putls
|

Oe pold ring "M.H.8. 1910" encreveds. Had.lesthar heli.znd.glaves

R.H.Rosenthel
2nd Lte Q- M‘C'QIB.A.

Supervised by Lt Lewis

Supervised by}
€. 0. ﬂrwp mtﬂ
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/ G.R.S. Form #114 B
DATE_ March 28, 1922

NAME BOYER, TLowell = B [ B 03 Bl  SERIAL N0243'5458 _______________
RANK T e S ORGANIZATION ﬁf’_‘___?f_‘__lﬂ M'G_'_?'n' ______ 5

e e S e e e s e e e e e D U SR I S

CTY. NAME NUMBER
63 Sect.90 &
"""""""""""" GRAVE [0 | g mewim i i
ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION 17 BAC ~~~ Baulmy ~ Meuse
-GRAVE o COMMUNE 3
277, 79N <t
COORDINATES Verdun 35SE#ilE 302,428
CoNCENTRATED To , /619 6 i See 90 eIt AR,
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT
Meuse Argenne 1232
) CEMETERY el R T crv. NumBER
Data concernlng any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.
Geld ring H.H.S.,lQlO engraved
Data form 1
SUBSHUENTRREBURTATSIE Ll 08 5 i, S SR O TS AR 0 e SIS
DATE GRAVE ROwW PLOT CEMETERY
""" DATE“"GRAVEROW PLOT R y—
// 5} 7 | A M. B. BIRDSEYE
SIGNATURE AREA SUPERVISOR i ;____-'______ . ! _ ___I_B_t Lt______a_ _u_ 'GQ‘P‘?‘S'Q"U—’QJF“D'?" _________
. FINAL GRAVE LOCATION_ March 28, 1928 /14?21 Blogledgt' " . a0 .
AUDIT D Ry DATE GRAVE ROW HioT
( " : Meuse-Argonne Amer.Cty 1232, Bamagne—sous%Montfaucon (MQuse)
W ¥ X CEMETERY
‘ [T \‘QULAMari (:EMGJL*Q




a‘la‘ \\

| - = N
g it
b [ms' Thores Rc'Jrn’ Fe‘bmry 17. 1927

Wr. Thomas R. s&ﬂdﬂrﬂ.
Memphis, Missouri.
Dear 5ir:

} The Qusrtermster General desires that you De informed that the
Amoricen Legion Monthly hes forwsrded to this office your letters of December
14, and 20%h, 1926, concerning the Unknown soldier on whose Vody was found
the high school ring with inseription "MLI.5, 19107 on it.

%o sesiet this office in its investigation in this case, 1%
will be apprecisted if you will plense exauine tho anclosed photostat of
this ring snd sdvise this office wiether it resembles the one which your
ms‘ the 1nte Thorks M. mw’. Jr., WOrQe

2 ' Your coopersdion in this important matter will be apprecisnted.
Kindly reply as soon ns possible, using the enclosed official envelope

which réquires no posinge.
Very truly yours,

: BN P, |
K. Ja Wm!. : 1)
AP Lts Cole, QeieCay 1V
photostat of ring ) er
envaelopa




QU 208 A<,
(sanders, Thonss Re,; Jr.} Pebruary 17, 1927

Superintendent,
Merphis Migh School,
Memphis, Hissouri,

Dear Sirs

The Quartermeter Genersl desives %hat you be informed that
this office is endesvoring to fdentify an unknown soldier who was killed
ove::ena and on whose body was found & ring wish the inscription "I.IHL.S. 19107
on it.

o sosist this office in its investigation, 1t will be apprecisted
1 you will plense emsaine the enclosed photostst of this ring and advise
this office whether L% resembles the class ring of the Hemphis Migh School
for the yesr 1910.

Your cooperation in this fmportsnt mtter will be apprecisted.
Kindly reply as soon s# possible, ueing the enclosed envelope which requires
no postAge.

Very truly yours,

ESK SF%?\_‘-_

X -
)
/ K, Jo RAMPTON, s
Lts O0Lley QeMaCuy
Encl. Assistant
photostat of ring
envelope




HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE Q.M.C., IN EUROPE
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE.
20 RUE MOLITOR

IN REPLYING
PLEASE ADDRESS:
CHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES

REGISTRATION SERVICE.

FiLE No-228 Boyer, Lowell. PARIS. FRANCE.
X~293 Rosen, Benjamin. December 17, 1926.

X-293 Connell, Carl.

Subject: Investigation.

Tos The Yuartermaster General of the Aimy, Washington, D.Ca

1. Pollowing receipt of your letter of Nov. 16, 1926, (File QU
293 A-C Rosen, Ben,]amin- Boyer, Lowell; Connell, Carl}, a commnication
was sent as directed therein to Mr. Julius A. Nielsen, copy inclosed. His
reply dated Dec. 13, 1926, is herewith.

{2 Incls. / UW 1 @jﬂ@ ﬁ F. W.Van Duyne,
ghels- kY e/letter 12/3 26. ’ DEL 80 jon Colonel,Q.l.Corps,
AT 24 Letter 12/13/2 A > Chief. _

- C“* Q’\- = & &R Dr
: AN o
o8]
= ] o
R -:7 \7‘13J
_.l-:_:‘.;r\‘l\ﬂ fn
2 D

=0



293 Boyer, Lowell.

X-293 Rosen, Benjamin. Decenber 17, 1926.
=293 Connell, %arl.

Subject: Investigation.

Poz The yYuartermaster General of the Ammy, Washington, D.Cs

l. Pollowing reeeipt of your letter of Nov. 16, 1926, (PFile Qu
293 A=C Hosen, Benjamin; Boyer, Lowell; Comnell, Carl), a2 commnication
was sent as direeted therein to Mr. Julius A, Nielsen, copy inclosed. His
reply dated Dece. 13, 1926, is herewith.

2 Inels. RTTVE] FoWeVan Duyne,
1. o/letter 12/5/26. aaclle Colonel,QeM.Corps,
2. Letter 12/13/26. 34 - Chief.



For skonomisk Gransport

T Brodrene Nielsens Automobilvarksted
/ CHEVRO LET/ OLIE — BENZIN — GUMMI

— =
= | — TELEFON NUMMER: 290
NYK@BING S].

Den vinder og bibeholder
Kobernes Tillid

Hdgrs. K.6.R.5.2 QiM.C.

20 rue Molitor, Paris ‘rance.

I have recieved Your letter of 3 VYecember, and I have begn
trying to recall thcse Men there was kil'ed on the 4 of October 191¥
But 1 doAt belive that I can give You any Infornq}ion, The=:- about
Them. I can not replase 'em any more, but as far as 1 remember, about
the burial, do I not remember the Hame , oput He wasa fat Man and not

verry tall and of Iris decent.

He was Leut#nant of Rank.I hope that can help you to find Heém.

Very truly *ours.

J/W&M a ?fw%w

& A £ / RE (‘C

At ; \1 5 DEC. 55
d g i I l 2)
3 Y LR o y

1.4
1‘ TS g



293 Boyer, Lowell.
X-298 each name. December 3, 1926,

Myre Julius A. Nielsen,
10 Algade,

Hykoebing,

Bjaelland, Denmark.

Dear Birg-~

In a report which you made on the late Pvt. Lowell Boyer, Hge Co.,
lot Machine Gun Battalion, you stated:

"We were going up to take positions on hill 269 when we

‘ were past Charpentry, I was some B0 yards from Boyer

T and as the enemy was shelling that area heavily we had
scattered out and were resting. A shell dropped and
exploded in a group of 3 men which killed him and his
two comrades",

Records show only two mem, besides Boyer, killed Oectober 4, 1918, wvim: Carl
Comnell and Benjamin Rosen, both of Co. A, 1lst Machine Gun Battalion.

In order to ald in an investigation belng made to establish the

identity of the bodies of Boyer and Nosen, it is requested you advise whether
you ean now recall:

(a) Whethor efther of these men wore leather leggings,
leather gloves and leather bel$,

(b) Whether either had in his possession & ring with in-
itials ™i.H.S. 1910" on i%,

{0} Whether of ther wore a eelluloid button with a woman's
picture in it on his ocoas,

(d) Whether oither bad am upper front tooth brokem off.

These decedents were reported buried with others in a Battle Area
Cemotory Plot in the vieinity of Baulny, (Meuse}, and information is reguest~
ed whether you can advise who made the burials in that viecinity.

Very truly yours,
F.WeVan Duyne,

Golonel, §.M.0orps,
\ Chief,

L T———



PUBLICATION M RI CAN : INDIANAPOLIS
OFFICES E GI O N%nth]y INDIANA

December Twenty-Lighth
1 9 2 6

Dear Colonel:

Your File Qu 293 A-C (Unkmown)

Inclosed find copy of a letter from Austin Pyle,
Superintendent of Schools, at Marionville, Hissouri.
The report made by Mr. Pyle eliminates, of course, the
possibility that this unkmown may have been Hope licFall,
a former student of the larionville High School.

I am on the trail of another possibility. Inclosed

find copies of letters received from lir, Thomas R. Sanders,

of Memphis, Missouri, who advises that his son, Thomas R.

Sanders, Jr., Company A, of one of the regiments of the
o 35th Division, was killed in action near Chaudron Farm,
:—'%4:,_;"-:& ., September 28, 1918, and that this young man wore & high
u % e sehool ring with an inscription similar to that on the 5
;ring found on the body of the unknown. I sent a clipping
¢ of the ocut of this ring vwhich'we used in the Weekly several
¢-years ago, to lir. Sanders, and he is now making an effort to

d-cr‘ —find a d.upllcata of the ring in order that he may have an
*-“\’F' impression made and submit it to this office. You will note

that Mr, Sanders suggests that his son may have lost the
rinzg and that some other soldier found it and was wearing it.

The additional information given in your letter of
December twenty-first will be included in "Then and Now"
as soon as possible, and the five questions suggested therein
will also be published, The letter from Sanders with reference
_ to the Memphis (Missouri) High School ring is the best clew
"““that we have run across to date.

Golonel P, H. Pope, T D
Off, of the Quartermaster CGeneral, bt -
/ar Department, , el
Vashington, D. C. CEC 30 1926



Liarionville, lissouri,

December 21, 1926.

Lir. John J. Foll,

Indianapolis, Indiana.

Dear Sirs

I have done all that I can to help identify the
one you spoke of and I feel sure that this soldier was
not a larionville boy.

The body of Hope MoFall was returned and buried
here some months ago. MNr. LicFall did not graduate from

the Marionville High School in 1910. He was much taller

than the one you mentioned,

Yours truly,

Austin Pyle /[s/
(Supt. of Sehools)



(), oy oD g

liemphis, llissouri,

December 14, 1926.

The American legion Monthly.

Dear 3Sir:

I see in the Lezion lionthly on page 56, of the Deceuber
issue. I inquire about soldier buried in grave no. 16, with high
school ring "i,J.S. 1910" 1y son, Thomas R. Sanders, Jr., of
35th Division, Co. 4., Who was killed in action or or near
Chaudron Farm near Baumlny, France, September 28, 1918, wore
a ring "M.H.S. 1910" (Memphis High School)

I understand my son was buried near Baulny, but his body
has been returned to this country. My son might have lost the
ring and the unknown soldier found it. My son was commanded
by Sergeant Clyde 2. Heath at the time he was killed.

Yours respectfully,

Thomas Re. Sanders.



Memphis, Hissour,

Desember 20, 1926.

The American Lezion llonthly.

Your letter of Dec. 16 received with cut of ring
"I, HeS. - 1910" (Memphis High School) found on unkmown
soldier,

Will sgy that it looks very much like the one my
son, Thomas R. Sanders, Jr., of Co., a, 138. 35th Division,
usually woree. I will try and find a ring of one of his
class mates, and if I can, Wi 1ll have impression made of it
and send it to you.

Yours respectfully,

THOMAS Re SANDERS



CAM:GN

fay 2, 1922.

-

From: Chief

To: Quartermaster Ceneral, U.5.4., Vashington, D.C.

Subject: JIdentification.

1. Feference letter, Office of the GQuartermaster General dated
ruguet 19, 19220, crpy hereto sttached on the subject of icentification
of an uniuentifieu body by means of a photostet of a ring found on re-
maing, would sugrest tint this matier be brought to the attention of
the Editors of the "American Legion Weekly," 627 W. 48rd St., New York
City, and "Foreign Service®, c/o Veterans of Foreign ¥ars, 22 Union
Square, New York City.

2. This unidentified bocy wus found buried in a Battle Area
Cemetery at Daulney (Weuse) and wus evidently that of a man approximately
5 feet 10 inches in height, weighing about 160 lbs. ‘The right leg
had been mangled below the knee. With the remains were evidences

of leathiz‘loggings, leather belt and gloves.

_ H.F. RETHERS
A e Colonel, Q.M.C.
Y chief

Ene.



PUBLICATION
OFFICES

MERICAN
EGI O N gtnsiay e

December Thirteenth
1 9 2 6

CEC 19 1926

Dear Colcnel:

Lowe

Referring to your file QM 293 A-C, gBoy_er!
March 24, 1926, and particularly to thé case of

he unknown body on which was found a ring bearing the

inseription, "M.H.S. 1910", I am inclosing copy of a notice

from Blmer B, Bogart, Principal of the Morris High School
in New York City. From the information contained in this

notice, the possibility that this unkunown might have at

one time becn a student in the Morris High School is
eliminated,

I am calling your attention to the suggestion
of Mr. Bogart that this might be taken up with the various
State Commissioners of Zducation who might be able to give
information which will lead to the identification of the
sashool, the pupils of which wore a ring similar to that

found on the body of the unknown dead.

I have nct yet had a response from the
principal of the Marionville, Missouri, High School, but
as soon as I hear from him, I shall be pleased to notify

JOU.

Singerely yours,

Colonel F. H. Pope,
office of the Quartermaster General,

War Department,
Washington, D. C.



GREORYE S Y

THE MORRIS HIGH SCHOOL
New York City.

December 7, 1926
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This school is receiving numerous requests for information
that might lead to the identification of the body of am Amerigan soldier now lying
in a cemetery in France. The. only clue to identification was a ring found on the
body, with the inscription, "M.HeS. 1910." As these are the initials of the Morris
Hizh School, & thorough investigation has been made. I have commnicated with
several graduates of the year 1910, both in the Jamuary class and in the June class,
and I find that these classes had a pin, not a ring, as & class emblem, The
teachers in charge of the senior class affairs also confirm this statement. All

of the eighteen liorris boys who lost their lives in the World War are ascounted for.

Since every state in the Union doubtless has several
schools to which these initials might refer, I can only suggest that the matter
be taken up with the various State Commissioners of idugation who might bring
the request to the attention of the principals concerned. MNMany of the States,

I believe, have department bulletins that are issued periodically to the schoolse.
Notice in susch bulletins would reach all the schools of the State. Since the
ring may have been loaned to the unknown soldier by his girl, the sohools for

girls should not be overlooked.

ZLMER B, BOGAR? /s/
Pringipal

EEB H
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Lat Thd, CES/med

Officer, Neufchateau Area No. 1, A.P.O, 751, January 1%, 1919.
Chief, Graves Registration Service, A.P.0. 717,

1. Forwarded = For your information and action necessary.

2. Commending Officer of Unit %06 has been directed to furnish

sketch showing the exact location where tag mentioned in body of the
letter was found.

() AN
CHRSTER H. ﬁ iy} e

Captein of Infasntry

GeReSo 4ﬁﬁic§r }/ &
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. G.R, Office, Neufchatean Area Ho. 1, A.2,0, 731, January 13, 1919.

lst Ind. ¢us/med

Moy Chief,Graves Registration Service, AP.O, L7,

" ‘,. = - - =1
" /1, Forarded -~ For your information and action necessarys.

2. Commenaing Officer of Unit 306 has been directed to furnish
sketeh showing the exact location where tag mentioned in body of the

letter was found.

CHESTER E. STAUER
aptain of Infaniry
G.HeSe Officer




P HQ. GRAVES REGISTRATION UNIT 306,

e, ™ A SECHAULT, France.
T A January 7th, 1919.
s
& um: C.0., Graves Registration Unit 306.

Tat Graves Registration O0fficer, Neufchateau Area, Neufchatean.

Subject: Identification of soldier killed in action.

/__.- o = ,—r‘z’ '211
Va S L z 3 ?n‘ f
AR - 4 4
/ Tl < o 7
H = = f - N i _’:,_'-::'-
w ; '-l ¥ r

- Inclosed herewith is the remains of an identification tag
which was apparently worn by & soldier hit by a shell, and which was
found by a member of this Unit while out searching for graves.

2. It is thought that the death of this soldier can be posi-
tively established by this tag, his number being 2433458, and his

first name Lowell J.

€. W. Starr,
2nd Lieut. R.M.C.

1 inmel.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
Office of the Quartermaster General of the Army

Washington
G.R,S.Form 8-W-A
Information requested of A,G,O. Date 4-5-22
File No, Registration,
From: The Quertermaster General, U, S, Army, (Cemeterial Division)
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N,W.,Washington, D,C,
Subject; Information required for G.R,S. |

1. It is requested thet the items checked below be completed, Request
confirmation of al) information shown,

v &, Surneme %5,4}JVBR¢IV/ ¥ f. Date of death lajhﬁlllg

“ b, Christian neme Lowell J. Mo Ghission dosn
J/c. Serial Number 243345 § th. Authority (C.0.#)
“;g. Orgenization 1 Vl' Emergency address
“ . Renk Pvte v, Relationship
BODY DESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTS
(See page #2 of the Service Record) (Ses Physical report of

examination prior to enlistment)
2. Age of enlistment ‘ :
; 8, Strike out teeth missing
b, Color of eyes

87 6543 11234965678

¢, Color of hair . upper right upper left
d, Height : /{’7 7’5 45321, 12,38 4 51¢/ 8

lower right lower left
e, Weight

5

fi Permanént narks and
physical defects at
enlistment (0ld fractures or breaks )

-
//V.Y\VJ\M L. ROGERS,
( 1 QuartBrmaster General, U,§yA,
’I ’ |
CEMETERY NO; 3 1’

BY:
SHEET NO; G Charles J, Wynne
TYPED BY; - Captain,q,M.C,,U
y b QA 4 ;
APL rm TQJ “L A AN R L ALAS

et ¢ At
Ly

f!s/aa /LI‘H-' j ‘ : . L2 .’i{ ‘(‘ 1 /- (’c._. f ] Rt 1{ = 7t
J)_LMAJCE- , oA i e 5

S L1 el xR K



WAR DEPARTMENT
0ffice of the Quartermaster Genecral of the Army
Washington

G.R.S.Form 8&W-A ; DD
Information requestsd of A,G.O, Date éz s
File No, Registration,
From: The Quartermaster General, U, S, Army, (Cemeterial Division)'
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N,W.,Vashington, D.C,
Subject; Information required for G.R,S.

5% It is requested that the items c_ﬁﬁﬁg;f;;;ow be completed, Request
confirmation of all information shown, 7

scorr L

Date of death ' f/kr%//,‘,,j,/y

# sy

" 8, Surname

b, Christian neme Herman /G : Cause °f~d“t-h/"/

ut oriﬁ;/&g{g.#) s
Emergeqp address /f &~ © &

j» Re;?flonshlp _

- €. Serial Number

d, Orgenization /A /
e ol AC 7z

€. Rank —
BODY DESURIPTION . ' DENT CHARTS
(See page #2 of the/Service Record) Physical report of
éﬁinatlon prior to enlistment)

8. Age of enlistment
' a. Strlke out teeth missing

b, Color of eyes
8765432112345 ¢86:78

¢. Color of hair 7 upper right upper left
d. Height : 80T.6.5,4.3.2. 1.1, 2 3,448 8 @

lower right - lower left
e, Weight

f, Permenent marks and
physical defects at .
enlistment (0ld fraectures or breaks)

Lf oo

H, L., ROGERS,

Quart mastar General, U,S,4,

CEMETERY NO: :4%7 Sl /14/L4,2E553
Charles it Wynn |

£ 0

SHEET NO: Captain,q, M.u., S4 A,

TYPED BY:

s/sslo/x),,m; -

}‘,\ v~ A, t_.,




FILE UNDER NO. 293 Boyer, Lowell,

INDEX SHEET

SYNOPSIS

Jan 10,1925,

From US larine Corps, Waval Cperating Base,San Diego,Calif.’
Corporal Bredehoft, USLC.

Advising that Pvi.lst Class, Benj.Rosen, and Pvt.lst Cl.
Lowell Boyer, were both attached to Co., 4, lst lachine Gun.Batl.
Both were killed same time by enemy shell fire il.3, of Exermont, rance.

Burial parties and grave locitions unlnmown-b:lieved both buried same

time and in adjoining graves.

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. 293 Rosen,Benjamin,

mm

InsTRUCTIONS.—Under “Synopsis’” make brief entry showing date of communication

and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index

gheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated 3 Al
gheet and then destroyed. : . sa

Q. M. C. Form 489 GOVERNMENT FRINTING OFFICR
Revised July 26, 1018



FILE UNDER NO. 203.- Boyer, Lowell Det. 23, 1924,

INDEX SHEET

SYNOPSIS
Letter -
From - 0.Q.M.G.
To = Albert Bredehoft,

Grand Haven, Mich,

Advises that an investigation is being conducted with a view
toward locating the grave of the late Pvt. l/c Benjamin Rosen, Co. A.,
1st llachine Gun Bn., etc., -

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. 293 - Rosen, Benjamin.

Jsw

InsTRUCTIONS.—Under “Synopsis” make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index

sheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index
8—0642

sheet and then destroyed. s

Q. M. C., Form 489
Revised July 26, 1018
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Graves- Registration Ufficer, Adve SeCe 5:0eSe, AeFuCe 731y AeLeFe,Jan. 29,1919,
To: Chief, Graves Rs.;gistration Servicey A, .P, 0. 717, A.E.F.

-

le TForwarded —“Becomplished.
Se  Attention invited %o original letter and 1lst Ind,
CHARLES J.
captain’ ‘k(;.u LN ] USA.,

—
Executive. WAL B |

53/ oms ol i A7,
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4th Ind, : CV [ems

. l BeFe gdaNs ”.””\.
aves R stration Officer, Adve S0¢s S.UeSe, M?o?. VY8ly beliele,
“:ﬂ G‘hi:g: Graves Roglatration Service, ide Fo Os Ti7, d.Bele

1, TForwarded - @mobmpiished.
B Attention invited to original ietler and lat Ind.

79 E
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LICIIAED
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2nd Ind. CES/mecd

G.R. Cfficer, Neufchateau Area No. 1, A.P.0. 731, January 13, 1919,
To: C.C. Unit 306, Graves Registration Service.

l. Returned - It is requested that you furnish eesy
sketch showing exact location where tag mentioned above wa

o

.

Captein of Infantry
G.R.S. Officer

Zrd TIad.

o, Unit 306, -GeR«S+, January 16, 1919. To: GRS Officer, Neuf-
chatsau. R !

Returned, enclosing sketch requested.

€L W, Starr,
i il 2nd Lieut. QUC
N Comdg.
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Hg. GRAVES REGISTR..TION UNIT 306

SECHAULT, FRANCE
January 7th, 1919.
From: C.0. Graves Registration Unit 306.
T Graves Registration Officer, Neufchateau Area, Neufchatean

Subject: Identification of soldier killed in action.

1. Inclosed herewith is the remains of an identification tag
which was apparently worn by & soldier hit by a shell, and which was
found by a member of this Unit while out searching for graves.

2. It is thought thot the death of this soldier can be posi-
tively esteblished by tiis tag, his number being 2433458, and his
first name Lowell J.

~—

1 Treil, ' €. W. Starr,
2nd Lieut, QUIC

1st Ind. CES/med
G.R. Officer, Neufchateau Aree No. 1, 4.-.0. 731, Jenwary 1o, LO19 s
Mo: Chief, Graves Registration Serviee, 2.P.0, 71%.
1. Forwarded - For your intformation and actlon necessary.
2. Commending Officer of Unit 306 has been directed to furnish
sketch showing the esact location where tag mentioned in body of the

letter was Iound.

CHESTER E. STATEN
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G.R, S. Form S-W=-A
. Information requested of A. G. O.

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
° WASHINGTON

»

Date 5-1~-22

Iile No. None Registration.

From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division).

Foz The Adjutant General of the Avmy; Sixth and B Streets NW., Washington, D. C.
Subject : Information required for G. R, S.

1. Tt is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request confirmation of all informa-
tion shown.

L/"’[ a. Surname. = . “" /. Date of death.
“ 3
" 3. Christian name. Lowell J " g. Cause of death. \ N
4 » A v
Y ) / . A ‘ |
S ¢. Serial number. 2433&58 I, Authority (C. C. JN}O.)\", & V () ,) : ,\
v d. Organization. : i. Emergency E(@SL QQ y / 'L)&
: ] )
" ¢. Rank ‘Prt “ ji/ Relatignship.
e . <! ./.' Q-_,-'
(e
BODY DESCRIPTION. DENTAL CHARTS.
(See page 2 of the Service Record+ . A (See physical report of examination prior to enlistment.)
L2
a. Age at enlistment. a. Strike out, teeth missing:
b %
. Color of eyes. /\\J 87654821 12345678
Upper right Upper left.

. Color of hair.
¢ 87654321 1238456478

d. Height. Lower right. Lower left.

e. Weight.

. Permanent marks and physical
defects at enlistment. (Old

fractures or breaks.)
a

/\_‘Q’ J:‘“ \:, & . H. L. ROGERS,
, Quartermaster General, U, 8. 4.,

. m ‘ Qa—rvmu-(_)

. J. CONNER, .
Captain, Q. M. ¢.

‘-)/f 1 /4 y J\'.t{{,l



QM 293 A-C
Boyer, Lowmell Pvt. Novembar 13, 1925,

Mypa. Mary Ellen Hsevaer,
604 Yerth Eigh Ft.,
Covingten, Onio.

Dear Madam: ' .';3

The Quartermaster General deslres thet ycu be informed that )
thie office is endesvoring to identify the body of your son, the late
Private Lowell Boyer, Fesadquarters Company, ist Macliine Gun Battalion.

To sssist in the investigation in the case, will you please sdvise if

you recall whether he had a gold erown cn the second lower right molar,
and if he had an upper front tooth broken off . Aleo, If he had in

his possession a high school ring marked "M.H.8.1510", (poesibly a girle
from size), or whether he wore your picture or = picture of a girl in

a celluleld butten on hle coat, and the names of the schocls he attended.

Your cooperaticn in the lnvestigation work, will be greatly
appreciated. For your reoly, you may use the inclosed envelepe which re-
guires no postage. s :

Very truly yours, ¥ i

3

¥.H.POPE, %

Colonel,q.M.C . Fﬂ—-"i

1 inol. Assistant. ! ] i

envelope. Ao E

W 1 \""j’ o J
I o PP \
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CORPORATION OFFICERS

Thomas A. Nielson,
President

Walter Sands Mills,
Vice-President

William A. Bollinger,
Vice-President

Fred. B. Walker,
Secretary

Harmon A. Vedder,
Treasurer

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Herbert Holton, Chairman
Norman L. Marks, Vice-Chairman
George L. Cohen, Finance Officer
Sarah Russell Imhof, Secretary
Reginald Field, Counsel

Philip Brauneis, Jr.
Roynon Cholmeley-Jones
Robert E. Condon
Menelas Demetrius
Michael A, Devaney
John Fitch

Adele C. Gross

Charles F. Hayes
Henry A. Horne

Ira D. Hough

Oscar Johnson

Duncan MacD. Little
John J. Palermo.
Morgan T: :’l@_

E. Norman OgY J'}\\
Albert Salmon”

Annie M. Thomés|

William Tighe - )
Josephine; Taell SV
Copabsniee N
A7 !
&

William J. Portner <
Office Manager

American Legion Welfare Committee

OF NEW YORK COUNTY, INC.
THOMAS A. NIELSON, Commander

120 EAST 59th STREET, NEW YORK CITY

December 4th,1926.

Cemeterial Division,
Office of the Quartermaster General,
Washington, D.C.

Gentlemen: -

The enclosed copies of two letters, I

hope will be of some aid in your work of identifica-

tion.
For the
W T AMFRICAN LEGION WELFARE COMMITTEE
1 1 OF NEW YORK COUNTY, INC.
| (‘T@ Yours very truly,

Veterans placed in employment 8500, 00 Disabled V s in hospi isi hi
(@) C p mployment 0L i eterans in hospitals visited monthly. el
UR RECORD { $145,000.00 cash relief distributed destitute families contributed by individuals and welfare organizations.
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CORPORATION OFFICERS

Thomas A. Nielson,
President

Walter Sands Mills,

st American Legion Welfare Committee
William A. Bollinger,

_Vicc-Prcsidcnt OF NEW YORK COUNTY, INC.
Fred. B. Walker, THOMAS A. NIELSON, Commander

Srsieny 120 EAST 59th STREET, NEW YORK CITY
Harmon A. Vedder, :

Treasurer’

S T T T, December 4th,1926,

Herbert Holton, Chairman

Norman L. Marks, Vice-Chairman - A g
George L. Cohen, Finance Officer Dr. Zlme. :E" Bogart,l’rim, ipal,
Sarah Russell Imhof, Secretary Morris Hi;_;ﬂ School s

Reginald Field, Counsel Boston Road & 166th S.tréet,

Hew York, R.Y.

Philip Brauneis, Jr.

Roynon Cholmeley-Jones My dear Dr.Bogart:=
i{obe:lt EbCondon

=i i e I am enclesing copies of letters to the
T Bemeterial Division, ('Ji“%ic.eI of the ~uartermaster Generul,
mool e, #ashington, D.C., and the Editor of Then and Now, American
e Legion Monthly, ¢/o American Legion Publishing Corporationm,
B e Indianapolis, Indiana, concerning the following item,
&;;ff“ﬁ which I took from the American Legion Monthly of December

o 1926, an article "Then and How," page 66,

Duncan MacD. Little

John J. Palermo

Morgan T. Riley "A high school ring with the insoription 'M.H.S.1910!

E. Norman Rogers was Tound on the unknown in Grave 16 of the second row

Albert Salmon above referred to; also a leather belt, leather gloves

e and evidences of leather puttees we.e found on the body,
. which wag about five feet, ten inches in height,weighed

Josephine Tuell

Guy Van Amringe about 160 pounds, with the right leg mangled below the

knee, one upper front Looth broken off, The body of
0y Private Lowell Boyer, Headquarters Company, First Machine
William J. Portner Gun Battalion, was buried in Urave 17 of the second row

Office Manager adJoining- 1"

Possibly you may have some record of & graduate
of Morris High School of the year 1910 who was reported
missing in the late war, I this is so, perhaps this
lead mey be the means of disclosing to his relatives his
fate, and the present resting place of his remains.

Rege®tting thot this could not be made more
hopeful, I am,

For the
ANVERICAN LEGION WELFARE COMMITTLE

OF BEW YORK COUNTY, INC,
LB B 0L TON, Oon §4]

Pe3e I suggest that perhaps a cut of the Morris High

Veterans placed in employment 8500, 1500 Disabled Vetcerans in hospitals visited monthly.
OURKECORD { $145,000.00 cash relief distributed destitute families contributed by ind{')vidua!s and welfarcyorganizaﬁﬁm‘



School ring, together with any other information which you
find would be welcome by the (Bmeterial Division, O0ffice
of the Quartermaster General.

H.H.



CORPORATION OFFICERS

Thomas A. Nielson,
President

Walter Sands Mills,

L= American Legion Welfare Committee

William A. Bollinger,
Vice-President

Pred. B. Walker,
Secretary

Harmon A. Vedder,
Treasurer

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Herbert Holton, Chairman
Norman L. Marks, Vice-Chairman
George L. Cohen, Finance Officer
Sarah Russell Imhof, Secretary
Reginald Field, Counsel

Philip Brauneis, Jr.
Roynon Cholmeley-Jones
Robert E. Condon
Menelas Demetrius
Michael A. Devaney
John Fitch

Adele C. Gross
Charles F. Hayes
Henry A. Horne

Ira D. Hough

Oscar Johnson
Duncan MacD. Little
John J. Palermo
Morgan T. Riley

E. Norman Rogers
Albert Salmon
Annie M. Thomas
William Tighe
Josephine Tuell

Guy Van Amringe

William J. Portner
Office Manager

OF NEW YORK COUNTY, INC.
THOMAS A. NIELSON, Commander

120 EAST 59th STREET, NEW YORK CITY

December 4th,1926.

Editor of
n"Phen and Now"
American Legion Monthly,
Indianapolis, Inde
Dear Sirte

1 em enclosing sopies of two letiers,
which may be of interest to you, and I make the
additional request that you send a CODY of the
American Legion Monthly for December 1926 %o Drs
Elmer E.Bogart, Principal, Morris High School,
Boston Road and 166th Street, New York, N.Y., and
bill same to

Yours very truly,

i R 2wl
b)) Jell
.:J [

HH:H

{ Veterans placed in employment 8500. 1500 Disabled Veterans in hospitale visited monthly.
OUR RECORD | $145,000.00 cash relief distributed destitute families contributed by ind?visv_:al‘:;mla;.d welfare organizations.



TEL. KILPATRICK B140 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATICN
THE CITY OF NEW YORK

THE MORRIS HIGH SCHOOL
166t STREET a BOSTON ROAD
ELMER E. BOGART. PRINCIPAL

December &, 1926.

Col. F. H. Cope,

Quartermaster General's Office, War Department, o
Washington, D. C. oy
; (v
Dear-¥1ir: t
Replying-to your letter of Yecember 1lst, we have (:J
answered many inquiries regarding the body of the unknown N |
soldier who had in his possession a/;;ng marked "M.H.S.1910." E;b
lne two classes that graduated from this school in the year ¢
1910 had no ring as their class emblem, but rather a pin. .E
We have thoroughly investigated this matter several times in g'
the past, but havc been unable to find any clue so far as
this school is concerned. My sugeestion, made previously to (:_\\
persons making the inquiry, was that the investigation should 2?
start in each state in the United States through the ’ 3
Commissioner of Lducation whose records would undoubtedly show ¢:*J

the names af schools whose initials would be M.H.S.
Regretting that I am unable to give you anything more
specific, I am

Yours very truly,

Prineipél.




TEL. KILPATRICK 8140 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

THE CITY OF NEW YORK

THE MORRIS HIGH SCHOCL
166t STREET & BOSTON ROAD
ELMER E. BOGART. PRINCIPAL

December 7, 1926.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This school is receiving numerous reguests for
information that might lead to the identification of the body
of an American soldier now lying in a cemetery in France. <Lhe
only clue to identification was a ring found on the body, with
the inseription, "M.H.S. 1910." Ag these are the initials of
the Morris High Pchool, a thorough investigation has been
made, I have communicated with several graduates of the year

1910, both in the January class and in the June class, and I

find that these classes had a pin, not a ring, as a class
emblem. The teachers in charge of senior class affairs also
confirm this statement. All of the eighteen Morris boys who

lost their lives in the World War are accounted for.

Sinece every state in the Union doubtless has several
schools to which these initials might refer, I can only suggest
that the matter be taken up with the various State Commissioners
of Bducation who might bring the request to the attention of the
principals concerned. Many of the States, I believe, have
department bulletins that are issued periodicslly to the schools,
Notice in such bulletins would reach all the schools of the State,
Since the ring may have been loaned to the unknown soldier by his

%—*'Msv,_ R et
girl, the schools for girls should not be overlooked

I o e e R
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0. Q. M. G. Form No. 633
App. Aug. 14, 1922

ORIGINAL PAPER FILED CROSS INDEX

Q¥ 292 A-C (Boyer, Lowell Pvt.) "Letter to Burcpe Nov.13/26 comt'd.”®

0w 00

and designate the other as the Unknown.

. Infermation #ill slgo bhs furnished ss 0 the dieposition male
of pictwre of woman in celluniold batton, reported cn Form 16 deted June 7th, 1918,

ae havime been™turned in®. This office fs investlgating the case of Benjamin
Bosen in connection with this uninown.

By order of The Quartermaster General:

¥.7.P0PE,
Celenel,Q.¥.C.,
Assistant. qs

= w

o0 TRINTING
35442



0.Q

. M. G. Form No. 633
App. Aug. 14, 1922

ORIGINAL PAPER FILED CROSS INDEX

s - e

QM 293 A-C

W00

Boyer, Lowell Pvt, Nov=azber 13, 1926,

SUBJECT: Investigation.

T0: Chief, American Gravae Begistration Seorvice,
Q.M.C., in Furepe.

1. With refererce to the csses of Private Lowell Royer, #2433468,
Headquarters Company, 1st Machine Gun Battelicn, and Unknown U. S. Soldipr
U-3895, renorted taken from graves ac follows:

Plot A, 148 - 36 3.E.
Grave 38 wiich is same as Gr.16, Row 1, - Unkaown
.. " » % % 17, Row 1, -~ Boyer.

Form 18- Gr. 16, dated May 6th, 1919, showing reburial in Grave 6§,
Plot 2, Section 80, Cty. 1232, for Unknown, besring the ring,
glaves, belt, ste. (thie Or.16 agreeing with blue print Gr.16};
coordinates 302.42, 277 .79. Thie Form signed by Lt. Lawis.

Porm 16 - dated May 6th, 1919 dy Lt.Lewis shows an unknown f rom Gril,
B3.4.C. Baulny, 307.42, 277.79, to Gr. 64, Sec.90, Plot 2.; woman's
pieture cn celluleid button and geld erown on tooth £18.

Form 114-B, for Prt. Boyer, shews Gr. 127, reburied into Gr. 63,8¢cy90,
Plet 3, and =e dearing "M.H.5." ring, then reburied ia Gr. 14, Row
22, Block D; toocth #% broken off and rest present.

Yorm 114-B for U-7685 showe Or. 186 reburied to Gr. 64, Sec .90, Plot 2,
then reburied in Gr. 22, Row 7, Block G, with goli cromn and some
extracted teeth.

Fou are informed that from the above it would sppear that a transposition has
ogourred in the reburial of these men,or that they wers not as originally
reportel in Baulny. This office bellevas that the body dDearing gold crown

and certain extracted testh, now renorted in Grave 22, Row 7, Block §,Cty.1222
and on which was originally the woman's picture on button, is actually the f
body of Prt. Boyer, since he bad at sniistment teoth #17,19,30 and 31 missing.
It iz also belleved that the body bearing the ring, gloves, puttses, ets.,

is sctually U=-3895. However, 1t 1s not positive as to the exact sraves those
bodles sre in.

2.. You will, therefors, determine which grave Bears the body with
the gold erown and satractions and resort it as Pvt, Boyer, advising this offies,

GOVIRMMINT FRINTING OFFIOR
§—8442



0. Q. M. G. Form No. 633
App. Aug. 14, 1922

ORIGINAL PAPER FILED CROSS INDEX

D°H 00

Q¥ 293 A=C
Unknown U-3698 November 13, 19286,

General Accounting Office,
Claims Division,
Washingten, D, C.

Go nt lemean:

The Quartermaster General requests that this office be informed

0% to whether there is filei in your office, under Unkacwn U, S, Scldier
U-3695, originally burie2 in B/A Cty. Grave 1, Baulny, Meuse, s woman's
ploture ca celluloid button. This unknown is now burisd in Grave 22, Row
';, Block G, Memse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfszwon,Meude,
rance.

It is also requested that a report bes furniehed showlang what
effects were sent to the relatives of Pvt. Lowell Boyer, 2433458, Hq.Co,,
let M.6.Bn., and Private, lst clasa Benjamin Rosen, Co. A, let ¥.G.Ba.

Very truly yours,

,1H.Pﬂ"m.
Colonel, G.M.C.,
Assistant. s

PRISTING GFWiCR
3—5442



QM 283 A-C
{Unknowns) : Decsmber 22, 19286.

Mr. G. ¥. Carventer,
c¢/o U. S. Veterans' Hospital,
Excelsior Springs, Mo.
Desar Sir:
The Quartermaster General desires to thank you for the information
contained in your letter of the 1l4th inetant.
The records show that all Company I, 139th Infantry men, killed

in actlon, September, 1918, (1list herewith attached) have confirmed graves.

Your of fer to asslst in the investigation work is greatly appreclated”™

by this office.

Very truly jyours,

//'\.;( J
/o> e ';_“»;- "
/ \’ D TN ; 3 ¥.B.POPE,
Faay P ¥ &\ Colonel,§.M.C. (7
.{ d ! Q\ \\ » ? - 4
1 imal. I s ‘_31-" | 5 Assistant. ng
Ipet. § - X O T
( \f} ‘-.‘,_&'-' L) ﬂ"’\
“ t'i‘/ P
X ‘\.‘.,-*’



UNITED STATES VETERANS HOSPITAL

EXCELSIOR SPRINGS, MO.
December 14, 1926,

THis LETTER REFERS TO
Your FILE NUMBER:

IN REPLY REFER TO:

Duartermaster General,
U. S. Army,
Washington, D. C.
(Attention Cemetery Division)

Dear Sir:

In the "Then and Now" column of the December
issue of the American Legion Monthly your department requested in-
formation of four unknown soldiers of the lst. and 35th. Diviaions.

I servéd with Co, I, 139th Infantry, 35th Division
and my buddy, Lester C. Burgard, 1457491, was killed just south of
Exermont, on October 1, 1918, at about 9:00 a.m., 8oon after,we fell
back to the cpown of the hill south of Chandron and were relieved by
the lst division, There also was another man, about 5'10" in height,
in the same squad hit by shrapnel which almost severed his right leg.

I have forgotten his name. He joined us at Camp Mills from Camp Dodge.
Our former Captain, R. W. Martin of Abilene, Kansas, might have the old
company roster and be in a position to supply this soldeirs name.,

I am anxious to learn anything of importance of
my former buddies and hope this will help to establish identification

of both., If I am able to furnish any additional information I will
gladly do so on request. "
; mi,h\
P /“
= ‘-\ / \;/. y. \\
"}\‘ e 72 )\ Verv truly yowrs,
1 = T fi‘; Or Ve
=09} "“i M ..@“
L s L kO g {
NS D\ & p= O e ./
S\ - A <07z G. W, CARPENTER,

¢ T\ |
AP 0/ o U. @ Vetera.n\a “Hospital, E\Q

Exce{g‘lor Springs, Mn.

— '\_"\* ;
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December 14, 1926+

Quartermaster Ceneral,
uw S f-\l'fuw't

Washington, D. C.
(ittention Cemetery Division)

Dear Sir:

In the "Then and Now™ column of the December
~ iscue of the Ameriean legion Monthly your department requested in-
formation of fowr unknown soldiers of the lst. and 35th. Divisions.

I servéd with Co., I, 139th Infantry, 35th Division
and my buddy, Lester C. Burgard, 1457491, was killed just south of
Exermont, on October 1, 1918, at about 9:00 a.m., Boon after,we fell
back to the ecporm of the hill south of Chandron and were relieved by
the 1st division. Thore also was another man, aboui 5%10" in height,
in the same squad hit by shrapnel which almost sovered his right leg.

I have forgotten his neme, He joined uws at Camp Mills from Camp Dodge.
Our Cormer Cuptain, He W. Martin of Abilene, Kanoae, might have the old
compuny roster and be in & position to supply thls soldeirs nuinos

I om anxious to learn anything of importance of
former buddies and hope this will help to establish idemtification
T boths If I am able to furnish any additionel information I will
gladly do 20 on request,

R4

f -f.wn- “-,_\'
Ly 7 ‘,»g,gi %‘,\ |
S | 6‘/ ~ //ﬁ)}, \< &{;'
o / q?f i v Tery ly yours,
{ Ui b, PRI E 2\ ery iru
'C)“"l A 'VV
l-u % ﬁjé’) 7c ‘- CGe W, CARPENTER,
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

ALBANY

GEORGE M. WILEY
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

FOR SECONDARY EDUCATION

Referring to - QM 293 A-C

Rosen, Benjamin Pvt. 1lst cl.

Col. PsrHe FOpe

O0ffice of Quartermaster General

War Department
Washington, D. C.

Pear-Sir:

December 10, 1926

Replying to your inguiry of December first,

with reference to the schools in HNew York City and

throughout the State beginning with "K" in the year

1910, we would state that the list given below shows

the high schools recognized by this department in 1911,

Jgris is the first year after 1910 far which we have
L

=
Jnis list available.

iy oo
ffacedon High School

TaGrawville High School, MeGraw

Machias High School
McLean Union School
Msdison Union School
Madrid High School
Mshopac Union School
Memaroneck High School
Manchester High School
Manhasset Union School
Manlius High School
Mannsville Union School
Manual Training H.S., Bklyn
Msrathon High School
Matcellus High School
Margaretville High School
Marion High School
Marlboro Union School
Massena High School
Masten Park H.S., Buffalo

Matteawan High Sehool

Mattituck Union School
Mayfield Union School
Mayville High School
Mechanieville High School
Medin=a High School
Meridien Union School
Mexico High School
Middle Granville Union Sech,
Middleburg High School
Middlebury Union School
Middleport High School
Middlesex Union Sehool
Middletown High School
Middleville High School
Milford High School
Millbrook Memorial Sehool
Millerton High School
Mineola Union School
Minetto Union School
Mineville High School

Minosg Union School



ofPLi of U, S. Quartermaster
General - 2

Mohawk High School Morristown Union School
Moira High School Morrisville High School
Monroe Union School Moscow Union School
Montgomery High School Mount Kisco High School
Monticello High School Mount llorris High School
Moores High School Mount Upton Union School
Moravie High School Mount Vernon High School
Morris EHigh School Mumnsville Union School

Morrise High School, N.Y.City Mynderse Academy,Senece Falls
Morrisonville Union School

68 : Vo200 L /6u

' Geo.}ai‘cih‘rl’ef”
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PUBLICATION OFFICES
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA

liarch Thirtieth
1 9268

Dear Lajor:

In accordance with the request in your letter of
liarch twenty-fourth, we shall be pleased to include with the
material previously furnished us, the information which you
send which might lead to the identity of the remains of
Pvt. Lowell Boyer and certain other unknown soldiers whose
bodies were buried near .xermont.

The space situation in our mazazine has been very bad
here of late, and this alone counts for our failure to include
"Then and Now" in the magazine. ./ hope that conditions will
become better scen in order that we may continue our servige
to the Juartermaster Gemeral's Department.

lajor L, W. Redington,
Office of the Q. iI. General,
Jashington, T.C.




Statement for file with case papers of Benj Rosen and Ring case,Lowell Boyer
and Carl J, Connell

Julius Nielsen made report on Lowell Boyer as follows(see ring case)

"We were going up to take positions on hill 269 and when we were past
Charpentry I was some 50 yards from Boyer and as the enemy was shelling
that area heavily we had scattered out and were resting. 4 shell dropped

and exploded in g group of 3 men which killed him and his 2 comrades.

0f the 1st machine gun bn. there were only two others killed this same
date Oct 4, i.e., Benjamin Rosen, Co, A and Carl J. Connell, Co. A, the
latter being confirmed in grave 27 of this particular plot, Rosen being
unlocated and Boyer being reported in grave 17, and an unknown in 16,

Albert Bredehoft, Lt., Co. A MG Bn reports as follows on both Connell
and Rosen: Killed Oct 4 by enmemy shell fire during the Meuse Argomne
Offensive at a point northeast of Exermont. This while he was in gun
positions in 2 small trench. Burial location unknown.

A letter from Bredehoft states:Boyer was attached to the same infantry
battalion with Benjamin Rosen and both men were killed at the same time,

I am quite certain that both men were buried =t same time and in adjoining
graves, I do mot recall the name of 3rd comrade.

The unknown in 16 was reported as having a ring with MHS thereon and

the body that was carried as Boyer in adjoingin grave was reported to
have had a picture of a woman on a celluloid button.

Sister of Rosen states that her brother wore on his coat her plcture on
a button. but she has not secured smy information re ping as yet.

INVESTIGATOR BELIEVES THERE IS SUFFICIENT LINKING EVIDENCE IN THE
ABOVE TO WARRANT GOING INTO CASE FURTHER.

Scott
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Q¥ 293 A-C
Rosen, Banjamin "“Letter to Mr. Vogt dated Dec.23,1976 coat'd”.

J (e) Do you recall either of the 3 heving a high schocl
W.W ring with such initials or ever remarking such ring

: was the property of a girl?
/é 047 7 Fe
: (f) Do you recall Rosen waaring a picture of his sister

W%ﬂd in button on coat?

(g) Do ym recall the 23ri Ploneer Infantry msking any

‘ 7 7 buriale at this point.

" Your cooperation in the investigation work will be greatly appreciated
by this office. Tor your reply, you may use the inclosed envelope which requires

ne poataca.
Yery truly yours,
¥.R.POPE,
coxUMI.Q‘u.ca.
1l §{necl. Asslistant.
anvelope

@
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File Name DsDs serial Orge. _Grave Df Tag
34453 (Gosslin, Alexander 2 11026
107070 Munker, Gilmer H, 9/29 1447458 Co. 4 137 Inf. 3 10580 No
103052 Sparks, James Ralph  9/28 1461699 Co. I 140 Inf, 4 11087 TXo
107075 Seichepine, Edward G 10/2 2176016 Co. 5 138 Inf. 5 10874 Yes
105374 Lacy, wm. Ce 10/2 1461913 Co. K. 140 Inf. 6 11026 Yes
103721 Mouracken, Jesse 9/29 1449530 Co. L 137 1nf. 7 10774 TNo
99102 Huus, Lewis O. 8 11027
103107 Cory, L. R. 10/10 2662666 Co. A 18th Inf. 9 10874 TWo
46595 Mang, Edward G 10 10874
99238  Swanson, Carl J. iy 11 11007
102596 Larson, Theo. J. 12 11047
40465 Cover, Wm. Ps 14 13 11047
109331 Showalter, Frank J. 9/29 2176499 Hq Co. 140 Inf, 14 11047 Yes
30120 Masoni, John 9/29 1468786 Co. F 110 Engr. 15 11047
Unknown 16
32627 Boyer, Lowell 10/4 2433458 Hq Co. 1 MG 17 FEs
29650 Thibeault, W. 9/28 500015 L 140 Inf, 18 11027 TYes
110796 omith, Clyde 9/28 2220049 <Co. M 140 Inf. 19 11047 Yes
31484 KXilliem, Gilbert 20 11047
107074 McDowell, Richard L. 9/26 2225992 Co. C 140 Inf. 21 11047 Yes
29296 Vigor, John E. 9/29 1468802 Co. F 110 Bnge 22 11047 Yes
100172 Suess, Albert E. 9/29 1458130 Co. M 139 Inf. 23 11047 Yes
97046 Seifert, Fred J. 9/26 1458142 Co. M 139 Inf. 24 11047 Yes
102749 Gustafson, David A. 6/26 2145816 Co. K 13 Inf. 25 11047
110792 Heberer, Arthur * 26 10874
Unknown 27
31182 Shackleton, Fréd Ho 9/29 1468026 Co. C 110 Engrs.28 11026 Yes
110405 Bsrowne, Robt Re 4 29
Unknown 30
109181 Vantassell, Andrew J. 9/26 2222053 Co. L 140 Inf, 31 11047 Yes
99591 McNulty, Andrew Je. 32 11047
47365 Sutton, Fletcher,s. 10/4 1598373 Co. F 16th Inf. 33 10680  Yes
=R A
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QM 293 Mo(m) let. %o John J, Noll - Dee, 21, 1926, Cont'd,

wm.mmldﬂutthtmrmﬂsshmt}ntthﬁmimofﬂn
mmmmxi,um.ML.mzmmy.mmm
%o the United States and shipped to Marlonville, lilssouri. One tag was on
the body, showing the name end serial muber. Sghbe MoPall was killed October
4th, ~-n,ﬂuamaomn.usxmwymnpwmbuﬂd
by Lieutenant GtConnell of 362nd Infantry,OctolLey 4th, at coordinates 304.08
and 278.7, Bois de PBouleaux with tags on the body, He was disin'erred 4n
June 11, iﬁll.muhi-ﬂhl. which courdinates are smome distance from
those of the unknown in question aa shown on the skelch.

18 warranted, further follow up will be made on receipt of your
reply from the Marionville IHgh Scheol,

Very truly yours,

/  Po He POTE :
;“ cﬂiﬂn;’» » Q oﬁ oc .y %(‘%ﬂ)dw
Asoietand We’*




QM 208 A=C,
(Unlmown ) Degesber 21, 1926

"' L] Jm ‘Q ku,
Asgsoolate ¥ditor,
The Anerican legion Honthly,
Indianapolis, Ind.

Dear Sir:

The Quarteraaster General desires te thank you for
of Decenmber 9, 1928, enclosing two letters received Ly you wi
t‘?ﬁ% .Q"’““' on whose body was found a ring bexring the inseription
L] .s' ®

In this conmestion your attention is Llavi
of burialse It hoe Leen loarned that Chaplain Walsh
the burials in first row of 28 gravess Ia second
three of the unknowns in graves 24, 50 and 53, wers found to be us noted on
the aketoh, It is therefore noted that Carl Comnell and Lowell Boyer, both
of lst Machine Oun Battalion ave buried in this plote It has been
m“mmunmdﬂmmmnndmmﬁ.
October 4, 1918, by the same shell that killed Co
mr-r«--pmmcm:uumamummxuumcm It is
known that there are twe bodles in this » one of which was reported as
having a ring "M.N.0. 1920" and wearing puttoes, leather gloves and
znuwun.mmmuapmﬂnmu.mw
It is quite possidle that el Boyer, Rosen or
lenther squipments It will be appreciated if in the next issue of your
nagasing, if spaee mermite, you strese the follewing:

(a) gmrﬁmhn'tlnm.mﬂm

?; Did Comnell, Noyer or Rosen wenr the leather equipment3

¢) Did any one of the three above mentioned men have the

~ High Schoel ring?

() Does anyone reeall Rosen wearing & plsture of his slster
in eelluloid bubbond

(o) Call attention to the losation of the Cemetery aseording te
the sketohe

This has been a very important case and any information recelved
will be appreciated,

Reference Nape MeFall referred te by Mre NeCall in his letter of



The
PUBLICATION M ERI A_N INDIANAPOLIS

C
OFFICES E GI O N Tonitly INDIANA

Degenmber Ninth
il 8 2 6

Dear Colonel:

I am pleased to inclose herewith copies of
two letters regeived with reference to the unkmown
soldier on whose body was found a ring bearing the
inseription, "M.H.S. 1910". This is one of the cases
listed in "Then and Now" in the December number of the
lMonthly, and was included in your file QM 293 A-~C,
March 24, 1926.

For your information, I am pleased to advise
that I have written to the Marionville, Nissouri, High
School in accordance with the suggestion of Comrade
licCall, copy of whose letter is inclosed. You will
note that licCall sugzgests that the body in question may
be that of Hope McFall, who graduated from the Mariomville
High School in 1910, served with the 35th Division, and
was reported killed in agtion. If this suggestion of
Mr. MeCall's proves to be true, will you kindly advise
me. At any rate, I should like to have a report in the
Hope licFall case.

@6’1011&:1 F. H. Pope,.

_»~0ffige of the Quartermaster General,
War Department,

Washington, B. C.

F.HP

DEC 11 1926

= ‘-,;"\1;’\ j C_"L \\‘I"c



Boise, ldaho
- Doeeccmber 1' 19264

the Amerigan Legion lonthly,
ianapolis, Indiana.

Attention Now and Then Colums.

Dear Sirs:

ia t:e Degenber mamber of the American Legion Nomtily
in the "Now and Then" .pege, information is requested of en unimown
goldier, buried in grave number 16, second row, in Cemetory near
Lxermonte Body bearinz ring inseribed "M.HeSe 1910",

Please be advised that it is possible that this
soldier may be one "Hope loFall® of Marionville, Mo. He graduated
from the Marionville High School in the year 1910. Served with
the 55th Division in the late War, and was reported killed in astione

from the spproximate deseription givem of this
soldier, I am inolined to believe this information may be of value
to those in oharge. e was gommissioned a 2nd Lite darin; the
early part of the ware

Information directed to the Supt. of the Mariomville
Migh school, asiking for a deseription of the gclass ring adopted by
the 1910 glass would aid in the id ntification of this soldiers

Any information desired from the writer may be had
for the asking.

Respea tfully,

FaDaBes MICALL

GRATD CHLF de GARI PASSE
40 et 0

UsSe TUTLRANS BUSPITAL
BOISS, IDANO.

o
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Chillicothe, Ohio
December 4, 1926

American Legion,
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Comrade:

In reading over the NOW and TH:EN article
on identification of men from the First and 35th
Division near Hill 269, I believe I can help a

little.

I handled Intellizence for the 42nd Division
and was shaken up a bit, causing somewhat of a
lost memory. However, the article recalled to my
mind an area which I think holds a Hill 269. I will
zive you my story and if it happens to be the same
place, pherhaps a little gorrespondence will recall
more information that may help.

gnelosed you will find brief sketch and a
few land marks shat I can remember of this cccasion.

Respectfully,

R. GRESHZIMER,
22 B. 8th Street,
Chillicothe, Ohio.
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The
PUBLICATION M E RI CAN INDIANAPOLIS
OFFICES E GI 0 N Homthly INDIANA

Hovember Thirtieth
IOV 6

(“"1
"
g
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1926

Dear Colonel:;

In the December number of the Lonthly in "Then and
Now" I succeeded in listing request for information re-
garding the identity of the remains of four unkuown American
soldiers, which request originated in Iajor Redington's
letter of March 24, 1926, file QM 298 4-C (Boye;, P.?W‘_ﬂ._},-).“

I have already had two respounses, one from J. Solomon
of Bronx, New York, who was wWith the Burial Detail of the
5%rd Pioneer Infantry which operated in the section in whiz:h
the bodies were found, and the second from Charles Graeser
of lionte Vista, Colorado, in which he makes suggestion that
might lead to the identity of the body on which was found
a High School ring on which were the initials M HeSe "

Should additional responses be received they will be
forwarded to your office promptly.

Will you kindly keep me advised of developments
in these cases.

Ol e POpe,
PN § _Oi‘é‘ic':e of the Juartermaster General,
A ,\,j.?ar Department,

.,__\_5 \ \#'ashington’ De C.
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Then and How;

Write to Principal of MORRIS HIGH SCHOOL Of
Borough of Bronx, N.Y. for information as to DSt
initials M.H.S. on ring found in grave number 164 as
per your printed article.

This no doubt was a pupil of that school and
either graduated or was a member of the graduation class
of 1910. Custom in N.Y.C., decrees purchase of ring or
pin with initials of school and graduation class year.

Here's luck.

CHAS. GRAESER
Box 161
Monte Vista, Colo.

N.B. Don't stop to ask for 1910 class alone. Ask for
1904 to 1910 as he may have flunked and not graduated
with class he expected to.
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Qi 293 A=C,
(Inimown) Deceaber 21, 1926

Mr, John J, NWell,
Associate Bditor,
The Ameriean Legion Monthly,
Indianapolis, Ind,

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires to thank you for your letter
of Decenber 9, 1928, enslosing two letters received by you with reference to
i.:! unknown Soldier on whose body was found a ring beering the inseription
«H.8, 1910",

In this eonneetion your attention is invited to the enclosed sketeh
of burialse It hes been learned that Chaplain Walsh of the 16%h Infaniry, made
the burials in firet row of 23 graves, In the second row of graves, 24 to 86,
three of the unknowns in graves 24, 50 and 53, were found to be as noted on
the sketeh, It is therefore noted that Carl Comnell and Lowell Boyer, both
of lst Mashine Oun Battalion are buried in this plote It has been determined
that one Benjamin Rosen of same organization was reported killed the same day,
October 4, 1918, by the same sholl that killed Connell and Boyer. It is
therefore probable that Rosen should have been buried in this plot. It is
known that there are two bodies in this plet, one of which was reported as
having a ring "M,M.8, 1910" and wearing leather puttees, leather gloves and
leather belt, the other wearing a ploture of a weman in a cedluleid button.
It is quite possible that either Boyer, Rosen or Comnell had such ring and
leather equipment, It will be appreciated if in the next issue of your
magagine, 1f spece re rmits, you stress the follewing:

(a) 1If walsh made burials in lfst row, who made burials
in seecondl

sb; Did Connell, Boyer or Rosen wear the leather equipment$

¢) Did any one of the three above mentioned men have the
Nigh Schoel ring?

(d) Does anyone reeall Rosen wearing a pleture of his sister
in ecelluloid buttons

(e) ©all attention te the location of the Cemetery aecording te
the sketch,

This has been a very important case and any information received
will be appreciated,

Reference Hope MeFall referred te by ir. MeCall n his letter of



QM 288 A=Co(Unknown) let. te John J, Noll - Deo, 21, 1928, Cont'd,

Decenber 1st, you are advised that the records show thet the remains of the
late Sergeant Hope MoFall, 2265514, Company L, 388rd Infantry, were returned
%o the United States and shipped to Marionville, Missourl. One tag was on
the body, showing the name and serisl musber. Sgb, MeFall was killed October
4th, 1918, while a member of Company L, 363 Infantry and reported buried

by Lieutenant 0'Connell of 362nd Infantry,October 4th, at coordinates 304.8
and 278.7, Bois de Bouleaux with tags on the body, He was disin erred én
June 11, 1919, from 304.9 - 278,9, which goordinates are some distance from
those of the unknown in question as shown on the sketeh.

I€ warranted, further follow up will be made on receipt of your
reply from the Marionville High Scheol,

Very truly yours,

¥, B, POPE,
Colonel, QM.C.,
Enels Assistant
sketch,



QM 295 A~C,
(Unknown) Decenber 21, 1926

Mr, John J, Noll,
Associate Editor,
The Ameriecan Legion Monthly,
Indimpelii, Imn

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires to thank you for your letter
of Desember 9, 1926, enclosing two letters received by you with reference to
::O unknown soldier on whose body was found a ring bearing the inseription
. a.nao 1910'.

In this eonnection your attention is invited to the enclosed sketeh
of burials, It hes been learned thet Chaplain Walsh of the 16th Infantry, made
the burials in first row of 28 graves. In the second row of graves, 24 to 66,
three of the unknowns in graves 24, 50 and 63, were found to be as noted on
the sketeh, It is therefore noted that Oarl Connell and Lowell Boyer, both
of 1st Machine Gun Battalion are buried inm this plot. It has been determined
that one Benjamin Rosen of same organisation was reported killed the sane day,
October 4, 1918, by the same shell that killed Cennell and Boyer. It is
therefore probable that Rosen should have been buried in this plot. It is
known that there are two bodies in this plet, one of which was reported as
having a ring "M.N.8, 1910" and wearing leather puttees, leather gloves and
leather bels, the other wearing a piecture of a woman in a cedluleid button.

It is quite possible that either Boyer, Rosen or Connell had such ring and
leather equipment, It will be appreciated if in the next issue of your
magasine, if space permnits, you stress the followings

(a) If Walsh made burials in 1fst row, who made burials
in secondl ‘

sb; Did Gonnell, Boyer or Rosen wear the leather equipment?

e) Did any one of the three above mentioned men have the
High Sechool ringl?

{(d) Does anyone reeall Rosen wearing s pleture of his sister
in celluloid buttony

(e) Call attention to the logation of the Cemetery mecording te
the sketch,

This has been a very important case and any information received
will be sppreeiated,

Reference Nope MoFall referred te by Mr. MoCall in his letter of



QM 293 A~0.(Unknowm) let, to John J. Woll - Dec. 21, 1926, Cont'd,

December 1st, you are advised that the records show that the remains of the
late Sergeant Hepe MoPall, 2265514, Company L, 383rd Infantry, were returned
to the United Stetes and shipped to Marionville, Missouri. One tag was on
the body, showing the name and serial number. Sgt. McFall was killed October
4th, 1918, while a member of Company L, 363 Infantry and reported buried

by Lisutenant O'Connell of 362nd Infantry,October 4th, at coordinates 304.8
end 278,7, Bois de Bouleaux with tags on the body. He was disin' erred én
June 11, 1919, from 304.9 - 278,9, which cosrdinates are some distance from
those of the unknown in gquestion as shown on the sketch.

¢ warranted, further follow up will be made on receipt of your
reply from the Marionville High Scheol,

Very truly yours,

?. '.’ mﬂ,
ﬁ'hﬂll. Q.M.C.y
Bnele Assistant
sketeh.



Loyola University ‘ !
€363 Ste. Charles ive ; \
New Orleans, La. December 28, 1926

Colonel F. H. Fope ; :
7 Re your second paragraph in letter enclosed QM 293 A=C !

I regreat that I am unable to add further light in the case of

ROSEN, BENJAMIN Fvt. 1 cless.

I made the burisl of some of the bodies whose names are found in
your list inscribed om your MAF enclosure, but my names start with 25 on your list. ‘
I transcribe the rceord of those burials having kept the record which I made on the

field.

&
=
 aad
&

Clyde Smith “”
John Masoni 3/
Gilbert Killian 42
Wm. Thibeault «/ ! .
Richard NoDowell # ¢/ |
John Vigor #<¢~
Albert Suess #% N
Fred Seifert 47 . G

Edward Mang 77 N g Y
10 Wm. F. Coner (Gower) 3+ ‘ let‘\) 7"‘”;1’5; i
11 Frank Schowalters) N

O M- en i e py

12 LiR. Cory B -~ 5t N
135 Thecdore lLarson 79 KA
14 Sgt. Gosling ~¢” NG

16 Carl Swanson ?Y e ;
16 Linus Huus 3/ |
17 Jesse McCracken¥ s

18 Lowell Boyer *° : J
19 Wm Lacy 9 ~

20 Gilmer Munker 7t

21 Edward Seichepine »#

22 James Farks =9

23 Unknown American "

24 David Gustafon #f , : el
26 Arthur Heberer 4§ = P '

27 Carl Comnell i® 2% o ﬂ/ y

28 TFred Schakelton ry : o)
20 Robert Browne >

30 Wm Dean 3 ¢

31 Andrew VanTessell V¥

&2 Andrew MclNulty o~

33 Fletcher Suttom ryg

NOTE For some reason which I cannot recall I skipped the numeral 25. It may have been an
oversight. e 3
These numbers I believe tally with the numbers I inscribed on the burial slipe ‘which
I turned in at Div. Hdgtrs. As you know they do not agree with the numerals on your.
chart enclosed. 5

Since I was a priest in the service I was very careful and conscientious in my burials
for I knew how important the work was. Therefore, I can safely say that I did not
Jury smy body without certifying whose it was as far as my knowledge went.

%’};\ e@
“ ™ . 4 | . TFATHER TERENCE KING
\m 4.-_._;?2;;-3?‘,-- 7" 5] Former Chaplain 18 Inf.



Dscember 28, 1926

F. H. Pope, Colonel, @. M. C., Assistent
Vlar Department
£ of the Quartermaster General

ton, D. C.

Dear Sir: Re: QU-293 A-C Benjamin Rosen

a
thet I remember when the three comrades were killed
by 2 high explosive shell as you have noted. I can'
give any information as to who buried the men inasmuch
as we immediately advanced forward.

-

Your letter of inquiry at hand and I wish to 2dvise
g

T do not recall the name of the Chaplain. Inasmuch
as I was a new member of the Compeny at the time I

am unable to furnish any personal information about
the men.

In answer to the last question I do recall later that
evening mee ting members of the 23rd Pioneer Infantry
malking burials around this spot.

The only other information I can of fer s to glve you
the nemes of Sergeents Clsude Lord snd Harold Olson,
members of our Company who were right near when the men
were lilled. They also lmew the men very intimately &
skould furnish more information than 1 can.

Yours very truly
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oM 293 A-C
Rosen, Benjasin | Decosber 33, 1926,

M. Horman Vogt \
mﬁ?&'{' ;‘c'
Woot New York, M.J.

Dear B8ir:

The Quartermaster Genersl desires thut you be informed that an sndeaver
is deing made to lognts the body of Benjamin Rosen, Pvt. lst ¢lass, Comp
ist Machine Gun Battalion, whe was reported kilied Ostober 4th, 1918 in the
vicinlty of Baulmy ant Charpentry asd by the same shell which kilied Carl Connell
of the same company alse Lowell Boyer of Headquarters Compaay, lst Machine Oum

One somrade ssates that he wae lying in & small tremch with Rosen when
barrage Rit them and as the place did not look safe he moved. After the battaliocm
moved forward he remained to eheck wp on the deaths and found Rosen and Connell
prictically blown to plsces and nothing to ideatify them. Ancther comrade states
Boysr was killed by the same shell. It has been found that the let Division
relieved the 35th at this peint sbout thie date. At the junotien of twe unimproved
oross roads, one lsading to Chawdron Ferm and one to Baulny was estsblished a
esmstery of 56 graves. In the lst rew there wers 23, ist and 35¢h Divisiong,
burisd by Cheplain Walsh of the 16th Infantry on October i1th, 1918. Records have
20t besn found to show ®ho made buriale in the Md row - #Faves 24 to 86, in which
row was found the bedles of Carl Conneil and Lowsll Boyer. In this tow there is
also an unknown scldisr peported im Qrave 39. Grove 40 wms suppeend te gontain
the dody of Boyer.

On ones of thews bodiss wem found a high sehool ring "M.H.S.1810", leather
puttess, leather belt and leather gloves and on the otier » pleture of a womsn in
& celiunlold button. One of these men hed & gold erown en lower right tooth and
the other; an upper front cme broken off. Both bedles appesr to have peesibly been
hit directliy by high explosive as all bones are badly fracturad.

To assist in the investigation work, will you plense furnish as much of
the following {nformation ae rossibls, or furnish the neme of anyons whom you think
may bYe able to:

qual o SN
(=) Do you reecall the thres men killed togethsr? me:,&mf[g ?m
(8) Do yon recsll who made buriais in 2nd row? e %

{¢) Do ym recali the name of Chaplain? 1o

(2) Do you resall sither of the three men wearing the lesthsr

oquipment? cco !-&.o.«/f‘ Lopue l ﬁ?,&‘z




129 Tssex Avenue,
Bloomf'ield, N.J.
November 29,1925,
The Cemeterial Division,
Office of the Quertermaster General,
VWer Department,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sirs:

In the "Then and Now" column of the December 1926 issue of the American
Legion Monthly there zppears a request for information as to the name of the orgenization
or chaplain superintending the burials at an wmimproved cross-rosd in the viecinity of
Bau11ﬁ$ and Chaudron Farm to the south of Ixermont.

I believe the chaplain with the First Battalion of the 18th Infantry
would be able to give valuable information as he officiated at the burial of a great many
men in the vieinity of Exermont. His name, if I remember correctly, was Terence King,
First Lieut. If he actually did not look after ths burial of the four bodies which still
remein midentified, he probebly could give an idea as to what orgaenization was responsible
for them. One reason I have for mentioning the chaplain of the First Batielion follows:

The First Brigade (First Div.),when it went into the line, passed through
Baul and Chaudron Farm, the First Battalion of the 18th remaining in reserve. FElements
of the 35th Div., a few days before, had penetrated as far as Exermont but had been forced
back and their dead and dying were left on the field. Their bodies had not been buried by
the Cermans and when the assault walves of the First Brigade took Chawudron Farm, which was
strongly protected by enemy mechine guns, and moved on toward Exermont, the field was left
clear for burial work and I know the First Battalion's chaplain was fully occupied for days
in this work.

I might add thet the First Machine Gun Battalion, of which Private Boyer
was a member, was also in reserve and,if the umidentified men were with him or found near
his body, in all probability it is possible that Lieut. King looked after their burial,
especially if their bodies were out in the open and readily observed. Lieut.King, if I
have the name correct, made it a point to bury the bodies on high ground - near the roadway
of cowrse. If the graves of the four unidentified bodies along with the other graves were
located in a depression or ravine, then it is possible some other organization looked after
the work in which case Lieut.Xing might be able to offer suggestions as to the chaplains
who might have officiated.

Regarding the High School ring that wes found on one of the bodies, I
might mention that a great many of the First Div. men who fell near Exermont were from
North Daksto and Montana. If by chance Private Boyer came from a town in either of these
states and the unidentified men were his chums, it would be well to give full publicity

to the Legionnsires in those gtates.

: erly Second Lieut. |
Co. C, 18th Infantry.

NFR=219¢






Q¥ 293 A-C
Rosen, Benjamin December 23, 1926,

Mr. Herman Vogt,
304-23rqd St.,
West New York, W.J,

Near Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires that you be informed that an endeavor
is being made to locate the body of Benjamin Rosen, Pvt. let class, Company A,
lst Machine Gun Battalion, who was reported killed October 4th, 1918 in the
vicinity of Baulny and Charpentry and by the same shell which killed Carl Connell
of the same company also Lowell Boyer of Headquarters Company, lst Machine Gun

Battalion.

One comrade states that he was lying in a small trench with Rosen when
barrage hit them and as the place did not look safe he moved. After the battalion
moved forward he remained to check up on the deaths and found Rosen and Connell
practically blown to pleces and nothing to identify them. Another comrade states
Boyer was killed by the same shell. It has been found that the lst Division
relieved the 35th at this point about this date. At the junction of two wmimproved
cross roads, one leading to Chaudron Farm and one t0 Baulny was established a
cemetery of 56 gravee. In the lst row there were 23, lst and 35th Division, burled
by Chaplain Walsh of the 16th Infantry on October 11th, 1918. Records have
not been found to show who made burials in the 2nd row - graves 24 to 56, in which
row was found the bodies of Carl Connell and Lowell Boyer. In this row there is
also an wnknown soldier reported in Grave 39. Grave 40 was supposed to contain
the body of Boyer.

On one of these bodies were found a high school ring "M.H.S5.1910", leather
puttees, leather belt and leather gloves and on the other a picture of a woman in
a celluloid button. One of these men had a gold crown on lower right tooth and
the other an upper front one broken off. Both bodies appear to have possibly been

hit directly by high explosive as all bones are badly fractured.

: To assist in the investigation work, will you please furnish as much of
the following information as possible, or furnish the name of anyone whom youthink

may be able to;
(a) Do you recall the three men killed togasther?

(b) Do you recall who made burials in 2nd row?

(¢) Do you recall the name of Chaplain?

(4) Do you recall either of the three men wearing the leather

equi pment ?

-]l=



QM 293 A-C
Rosen, Benjamin December 23, 1926.

Mr. Herman Vogt,
304-23rd St.,
West Wew York, N.J.

Daar Sir:

The Quartermaster Gonsral desires that you be informed that an endeaver
is being made to locate the body of Benjamin Rosen, Private, lst class, Company A,
lat Machine Gun Battalion, who was reported killed October 4th, 1918 in the
. vieinity of Baulny and Charpentry and by the same shell which killed Carl Connell
of the same company also Lowell Boyer of Headgquarters Company, lst Machine Gun

Battallion.

One comrade states that he was lying in a small trench with Resen whem
barrage hit them and as the place did not look safe he moved. After the battalion
moved forward he remained to check up on the deaths and found Rosen and Cennell
practically blown to pieces and nothing to identify them. Another comrade states
Boyer was killed by the same shell. It has been found that the lst Division
relkeved the 35th at this point sbout this date. At the junction of two unimproved
eross roade, one leading to Chaudron Farm snd one to Bemlny was established a
cemetery of 86 graves. In the lst row there were 23, lst and 35th Divisions,
buried by Chaplain Walsh of the 16th Infantry on Octcber lith, 1918. Records have
not been found to show who made burials in the 2nd row - graves 24 to 56, im which
row was found the bodises of Carl Connell mnd Lowell Boyer. In this row there is
also an unknown soldier reported in Grave 39. Grave 40 was smupposed te contain
the body of Boyer.

On one of these bodles were found & high schoel ring "M.H.S.1910%, leather
puttess, leather belt and leather gloves and on the other a picture of a woman
in a celluloid button. One of these men had a gold crown on lower right tooth and
the other, an upper front one broken off. Both beodies appear to have possibly been
nit directly by high explosive as all bones are badly fractured.

To assist in the lavestigation work, will you please furnish as mach of
the following information as pessible, or furnish the name of anyone whom you think
may be sble to:

(a) Do you recall the three men killed together?

(b) Do you recall who made burials in Pnd row?

(¢) Do you reecall the name of Chaplain?

(a) Do youm recall elther of the three men wearing the
leather equipment?



QM 293 A-C
Rosen, Bsnjamin "Letter to Mr. Vogt dated Dec.23,1976 cont'd™.

el

“fe
(e) Do you racall either of the 3 having a high scheol
ring with such initials or ever remarking such ring
was the property of a girl? L
acpl g :
(f) Do you recall Rosen wearing a pleture of his sister
in button on coat?

(g) Do you recall the 23rd Ploneer Infantry msking any
buriale at this point.

Your cooperation in the investigation work will be greatly appreclated
by this office. For your reply, you may use the inclosed envelope which requires
ne postage.

Very truly yours,

¥.H.POPE,
\ Colonel, Q.M.C.,
1 inel. Assistant.
snvelope

2=



GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON

IVISION
CLAIMS D December 18, 1926,

IN REPLY QLSIOgE INIT}ALS

625882-
823046~

Quartermaster Gemeral,
Graves Hegistration Secti on,
War Departmemt,
Washington, D. C. s ;
Attention: ¥. H. Pope. Col., 8.M.C.

Sir:

This office is in receipt of your communication of November 13, 1926,
in regard to Unknown U-3695, requesting information as to what effects were
sent to the relatives of Private Lowell Boyer, late of Headquarters Company,
1st llachine Gun Battalion, and Private 1st Class Benjamin Rosen, of Company
A, 1st liachine Gun Battalion.

N

You are advised that no effects have been sent to the widow or Mr.
Boyer or to the parents of Banjamin Rosen. 2

In the case of Lowell Boyer, the widow was corresponded with in regard
to personal effects, such as a ring, together with the description. Her
reply was that her former husband had two rings but she did not remember what
kind they were except that they were gold, and she could not state whether or
not there was any lettering engraved thereon. ¥

You are advised that case No. 823046-W Unknown, U. S. soldier No. 623,
(Gr. 183, Sec. E., Pl. 4, Cem. 593, Ploisy, Aisne (Section 6) shows omne
picture found in purse, but it is not known by this office whether or not
this is the unkmown soldier you refer to as U-3695, which contains a woman's
picture on a celluloid button.

If any identification haes been made of this U Number or any additional
information received in the case of Boyer or Rosen, you are respectfully re-
guested to furnish same to this office.

For the Comptroller General of the United States.
TR
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December 18, 1926,

826600
6258227
82304 6.7

Cuartermaster General ,
Graves Registration Section,
Var Department,

Vashington, D. Ce

Sir:

This office is in receipt of your commmnication of November 13, 1926,
in regard to % U-5695, requesting information as to what effects were
sent to the rela 8 of Private Lowell Doyer, late of Headquarters Oompany,

1st Machine Gun Battalion, anmd Private 1st Class Benjamin Rosen, of Company
A, 1st Machive Gun Battalion, i

Tou are advised that no effects have been sent to the widow or Mr,
Boyer or to the parents of Bemjamin Komsen,

In tho case of Lowell Boyer, the widow was corresponded with in regerd
to persomal offects, such as & ring, together with the deseription. Her
reply was that her former husband had two rings but she d1d not remember what
kind theoy were except that they were gold, and she eould not state whether or
not there was any lettering engraved thereom,

You are advised that oase No, BR3046~V Unkmown, U, g, soldier No. 693,
{Gr, 183, Secs E., Fl1. 4, Com, 593, Plo‘&". Aleoe {Section 6) shows on®
plotare found in purse, dut 1t is not Imown by this ofriee whether or not
this is the unknown soldier you refer to as U-3695, which contains s woman's
pleture on a celluloid buttom.

If any identification has been made of this U Nusbey or any additional
information received in the ease of Boyer or Rosen, you are respectiully re-
quested to furnish same to this office,

Por the Comptroller Gemeral of the United States,

gla s Hespect ful
N R W
2\ v~‘-‘/‘_{{@
2 H y o i

/< {
) Al"-,,—k, {% &Sigmeﬁ y g F e
/d ‘}35-1*”?1@'.-?,_ IV T SRR
\,‘Q;B“,rr{_ ” : ‘;:,’r‘-’ N
v} 1
VD N ‘ _‘(.: 0

4l M, 2o o 0 onief of Divisten,

me o TR TVE
S R e —



Govington, Ohio, Dec. 10,26

The uartermaster General

: QM 293 A-4
Washington, D. C.

Boyer, Lowell Pvt.

Dear Sirs:
I cannot obtain the dental chart requested as the

the Dentist does not keep the records of dental work perforﬁii)
for btut a short time. I am sorry btut I cannot think of
any particular that would Bositively indentify the body. I
think 1t would be the best therefore to make burial in a
national cemetsry if the btody has teen trought from France,and
not try further to indentify the above.

AT

Thanking you for your services I am,
Yours truly,

Mary E. Hoover,
Covington, Ohnio




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
QM 293 A-C

IN REPLY REFER TO

Boyer, Lowell Pvt. November 18, 1926.

Mrs. Mary E. Hoover,
604 North High St.,
Covington, Cnhio.

Dear Madam:

The Quartermaster General desires to tharnk you for the information
furnished in your lstter of the l6th instant. A dental chart from the dentist
showing work performed for your son, the late Private Lowell Boyer, would be
of material aid in the investigation work. Therefore, this office will appreclate

your securing same.

You may use the inzlosed envelope, which requires no postage, for

reply.
Very truly yours, :
¥ .H.POPE,
Colonel,Q.M.C.,
1 inel. Assistant.

envelope.



The 0ffice of The Quartermaster General, War Depsritment,
Washington, D.C., i8 conducting an investigation with a view %o
identifying the remnins of four Unknowvn American Soldiers who were
killed the latter part of September and the first part of October during
the drive in the vieinity of Baulney, and is desirous of securing
information from former comrades which would assist in establishing
identityes The men in question are reported to be buried in a walley
near Exermont in the cross-road section of an unimproved cross-road, two
branches of which lead to Chaudron Farme and Baulney. There are two rows
of burlals in this cemetery, the first row containing 23 graves and the
second row beginning with grave 24 and runting up to B6s The bodies in
+he second row are the ones which the 0ffice of The Quartermaster Gemeral
ig interested in. A Red Cross Searcher's report on file from & former
comrade stutes "We were going up to take positions on Hill 269 and when
we were past Charpentry, I was some fifty yards from Pvés Boyer and as
the enemy was shelling that area heavily we had scattered out and were resting.
A shell dropped and exploded in a group of three men which killed him and his
two comrades."

& high school ring with the initials "M.H.S. 1910"™ was found on the
Unknown in grave 16 of the second row above referred toj 2lso a leather belt,
leather gloves, evidences of leather puttees were found on the body, vhich was
about 5 fHe 10 inches in height, weighed about 160 lbs,., with the right leg
mongled below the lmee, no gold teeth, and one upper front tooth broken off.

The body of Pvt. Lowell Boyer, Hqrse. Cos lst Machine Gun Bn. mexe m
reported buried in grave 17 of the second rowe :

The following information is partioularly desisd, and anyone ———
knowledge of the burial of the men mentioned above should forward ell data
direct to "The Cemeterial Diviuion. 0ffice of The Quarterraster CGeneral,
Washington, D.C."

() What organization made these burials,

{(b) The name of the Chaplain.

{c] The name of the soldier buried in Gra” 16 a8 an Unknown
referred %o aboves

{d) Whether the description of the Unknown found in Grave 16 would
f£it Lowell Boyer, reported in Grave 17,

(e) MNames and orgenisations of tho other two men killed by the same
shell as Boyer, and mature of their wunds. Also place of
burials.

(£) Place of burial of Lowell Boyer also of Benjamin Rosen of lst
laghine Cun Company.

{h}) Name of any man of organisation who waes wearing & ring with
the insoription "M.H.S, 1910", and possibly wearing lether
belt, leather gloves and leather putiees.
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The Office of The Quartermaster General, War Department,
Washington, D.C., is conducting an investigation with a view to
identifying the remnins of four Unknown American Soldiers who were
killed the latter part of September and the first part of October during
the drive in the vicinity of Baulney, and is desirous of securing
information from former comrades which would assist in establishing
identityes The men in question are reported to be- buried in a valley
near Exermont in the cross-road section of an unimproved cross-road, iHwo
branches of vhich lead to Chaudron Farme and Baulney. There are two rows
of burials in this cemetery, the first row containing 23 graves and the
second row beginning with grave 24 and running up to 56. The bodies in
the second row are the ones which the O0ffice of The Quartermaster General
is interested ine. A Red Cross Searcher's report on file from a former
comrade states "We were going up to take positions on Hill 269 and when
we were past Charpentry, I was some fifty yards from Pvi. Boyer and as
the enemy was shelling that area heavily we had scattered out and were resting

shell dropped and exploded in a group of three men which killed him and hisd
two comrades.",

A high school ring with the initials "M.H.S. 1910" was found on the
Unknown in grave 16 of the second row above referred to; also a leather belt,
leather gloves, evidences of leather puttees were found on-the body, vhich was
about 5 ft. 10 inches in height, weighed about 160 lbs., with the right leg
mangled below the knee, no gold teeth, and one upper front tooth broken off,

The body of Pvt, Lowell Boyer, Hqrs. Co. lst Machine Gun Bn. mexe was
reported buried in grave 17 of the second rows

The following information is particularly desired, and anyone having
knowledge of the burial of the men mentioned above shounld forward all data
direct to "The Cemeterial Division, Office of The Quarterrmster General,
Washington, D.C."

() What orgenization mede these burials.

(b) The name of the Chaplain,

(c) The name of the soldier buried in Grawve 16 as an Unknown
referred to above,

(d) Whether the description of the Unknown found in Grave 16 would
fit Lowell Boyer, reported in Grave 17.

(e) Names and organizations of the other two men killed by the same
shell as Boyer, and nature of their wounds. Also place of
burials.

(f) Place of burial of Lowell Boyer also of Benjamin Rosen of lst
lachine Gun Company.

(h) Iame of any man of organization who was wearing a ring with
the inscription "M.H.S. 1910", and possibly wearing lether
belt, leather gloves and leather puttees.
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gt QM 293 A-C
/ Boyer, Lowell Pvt. Novsmber 18, 1926.

Mrs. Mary E. Boover,
604 Worth High St.,
Covington, Ohio.

Near Madam:

The Quartermaster General desires to thark you for the information
furnished in your letter of the 16th inetant. A dental chart from the dentist
showing work performed for your scn, the late Privats Lowell Boyer, would be
of material ald in the investigation work. Therefore, this office will appreciate
your securing same.

You may use the lnclosed envelope, which requires no postage, for

reply.
Vary truly yours,
¥.H.PORE,
Colecnel ,Q.M.C.,
1 1”10 A!liﬂtﬂnt- cﬂ
envelope.

]




dovington, Ohio, HNav 16,26

Office of the Quartermaster General,

Washington, B. C.

Dear Sir:

In Reply to your letter of the 13th. and in reference to
oM 293 A-G@ , Boyer, Lowell Pvt. To Wy knowledge the perticulars

LY

given would not identify the aktove. He had some dental work done =

tefore entering the service but 4 think 1t was only rIillings.
He was of medium tuild had tlack hair. He may have hed & sharp-
shooters medal with him as he carried one when he left.

I think the record of the exactikyym type of dental work can
e obtained from the dentist and if you thimk this would aid in
identification L will try to Obtain it.

_ Very truly Yours,

\\‘; w g ey
I o e A
= AU\ lMrs Hary B. Hoover
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO - _Q.M 2393 A-C

Boyer, Lowell Pvt, November 13, 1926.

Mrs. Mary Ellen Hoover,
604 North High St.,
Covington, Chio.

Dear Madam:

The Quartermaster General desires that you be informed that
this office 1s endeavoring tc identify the body of your son, the lste
Private Lowsll Boyer, Feadquarters Company, lst Machine Gun Battalion.

To assist in the investigation in the case, will you please advise if
you recall whether he had a gold crown on the second lower right molar,
and if he had an upper front tooth broken off . Also, if he had in

his possession a high school ring marked "M.H.S.1310", (possibly a girls
from size), or whether he wore your picture or a picture of a girl in

a cellulold button on his coat, and the names of the schools he attended.

Your cooperation in the investigation work, will be greatly
appreciated. For your reoly, you may use the inclosed envelope which re-

quires no postage,

Very truly yours, (i::)

)

(o7 VIR I S
F.H.POFE,
Colonel,qQ.M.C.,

dr-dned s Assistant.

envelope,
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RESIDENCE
554 SOUTH WATER ST.
KENT, OHIO
BELL PHONE 754-M

g -

FRANK C. WATROUS
SERVICE OFFICER
HISTORIAN

DEPARTMENT OF QHIO

KENT, OHIO Jgnmary 3rd, 1927.

To F.H.Pope, Rosen, Be?jamin-
Colonel, QMC, Asst, - (deceased
Al 293 A-C

Dear Sir:-
- In reply to your letter of December 23rd, congerning
the death and burial of the above captioned Veteran, , will
try and give you an account of his death and such other informs-
tion as is in my possession, concerning this Veteran.

On the morning that Rosen, Connel and Bowyer were kil-
led, we put down a barrage from Hill 269. The infantry went over
the top a couple of hours later, and a little lster, we received
orders to move on to Chadron Farm. We started this march in file
column. Cgptain Robert Z.Lee, First Lieutenat Bredehoff, Mirst
Sergeant Vogt, Beniamin Rosen, Carl Connel and myself,in the odder
named, were the first six men in line.The rear end of the column
was Jjust past the trench when the esnemy opened fire with their
artillery. The shells were falling so thick and fast thatit was
next to an impossibility to proceed farther without heavy causil-
ities. At this point, Captain G.M.Gillet, who was marching in the
rear of the column, and commanding the Battalion, gave us a sig-
nal to assemble in the trench:which we had Jjust vacated. This
trench was not very long, and was not completed for gbout ten yards
back from the road.There was a small ditzh dugthere, about two
feet wide and a foot deep. As we were then the last in line, we
did not have any shelter but this small ditch. As soon as we got
into the trench, the enemy ceased firing for perhaps a minute,
and then commenced again, their fire being directeg towards the
right end of the trench, and sweeping towards us. ‘he shells
were covering up the trench, and the enemy were putting over a
merciless sweeping barrage. I felt that something was about to
happen, as the enemy had a direct aim on us, and our position "
was & Very exposed one, I then said to Rosem, " This place isn't
deep enough, let's move further into the trench ". His amswer
was " You might as well stay where you are”. I had a hunch that
served me well before, so I moved to a deeper part of the trench.
The barrage swept on us before I had time to think. I jumped in
on top of some fellows who were laying flat in the trench. The
barrage hit with terrific force, sweeping from the end of the
trench to the road, and then 1lifted as sudien as it had statted, ,
and the firing ceased. After it was over, I was in a daze, and )

I can't remember clearly what happened. I do rTemember seeing & Q{é;?

——




To F.H.Pgpe, C .omel, QMC Agsistant ( 2

men running along the top of the trsnch, the man being covered
with blood, and part of a man's leg hanging on his canteen. This
man was crying that somebody was killed. On the Cgptain's orders,
I remained behind with him, while the Battalion, in commsnd of
the other officers, moved on to Chadran Farm. There were several
bodies lying close to where the ghells had hit, but I do not
beleive that the Captain and I searched for any identification
marks, due to the -mangled condition of the bodies. I do not know
the present addresses of the officers who .were in charge of the
Company and Battalion at this time. G.M.Gillet, Captain of Cal-
vary, was in command of the battalion. He snd Lieutenant Bredeh-
off were regular army men, of thai I am sure. I heard different
men of our company say that Captain Robert E.Lee was from Den-
ver, Colorado, and further, that he was a reserve officer, and
was discharged shortly after the war., The map I am sending you
was used by Captain Lee and officers of Cempany 4, I have mar-
ked in red ink, the location where these events took place,and

I think you will find it to be the same location as that shown
on the burial chart. I am satisfied that you have the body of
Benjamin Rosen in grave 39, Due to the length of time elapsing
since the war, I cannot deseribe the exact way that Rosen was
dressed at the time of his death. He dis have a pair of leath-
er puttees, also regular issued wrapped leggings. He wore the
puttes at every oppurtunity. I do not remember if Rosen was
wearing the puttes when he was killed, but I presume that he
was. He also had a pair of leather gloves, of unfinished kid,

I beleive. He wore a leather belt, of the monogram type, with

a letter R thereon., I'also remember of him having a ring, but

I cannot, at this time, describe it.I beleive Rosen told me

that he was born in a small town in the middle west. At the

time of his enlistment, he was living with his sister in lNew
York, and enlisted from that place when he entered the ser-
vice. I can't remember at this time if this sister gave him
this ring, a girl friend, or if he received same at graduat-
ion. He carried a picture of his sister with him, but I can't
describe this picture. He was quite fond of his sister and
talked of her oftem. At the time he was killed, he wore an

0old issue uniform. It had been altered by cutting out the fla- .
res in back, so that it fit tight over the hips. I remember

also that there hooks and eyes below the last button on the
front of the blouse. He was about five feet , seven inches in
height, weight about 145 pounds, and of medium statue. I also
remember that his teeth were not in very good condition, but

I can't remember if he had or had not, any gold crowns on his
teeth, I beleive that Rosen was wearing a wrist watch at the
time he was killed, as he had one in his possession. He glso
carried a blaek bill-fold, but I cannot describe it accurately
or state what he had in this bill-fold. I think this is sghout
all the information I am able to give, ‘and I sincerly hope it
will be of use to you, but I am compelled to admit that some of



To F.H.Rops, Colonsl, QUC Assistant (8"

this informstion is very vague. I have done the very best that 1
can. ,

In conclusion, will advise that I would sincer-
1y appreciate the return of my map, when it has served its pur-
pose. Flease fesl fres to call upon me for any additionagl infor-
mation that may be in my possession |, Concerning the above capt-
ioned Vateran. :

Very truly yours,

Yed. H.Granger

A
zlbcaquL&.:Féﬁ¢$< {ﬁﬂij)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

c

iN REPLY REFER 'rcw___(_Q.Z.VI*.._B._:‘E‘:.3 A-

Rosen, Benjamin December 23, 1925.

Mr. Herbert J. Lzary,
22 Folsom Placs,
Rochester,N.Y.
Dear Sir:
The Quartermaster General desires that your attention be invited

to the inclosed cony of letter to former Sergeant Vogt, which 1s self-

explanatcery.
To assist in our investigation work, will you please fnrnish
as much of the desired information concerning the late Private, lst class,
Benjamin Rosen, Company ‘A, lst Machine Gun Battalion, as you may recall.
Wor your reply, you may use the inclosed envelope which requires
ne postags.
Very truly yours,

(C=mom W““-—-...
F.H.POPE, -

Colonel,Q.M.C.
Assistant.

2 incls.
Incl.l-c/let.Dec.23/26
" 2-envelope



oM 293 A-C
Rosgen, Benjamin December 23, 1926.

————

L= ——

Mr. Herman Vogt,
304-23rd St.,
West New York, W.J,

Near Sire

The Quartermaster Generzl desires that you be informed tkhat an endeavor
is being made te locate the body of Benjamin Rosen, Pvt. let class, Company A,
1st Machine Gun Battalion, who wae reported killed Octcber 4th, 1918 in the
vicinity of Baulny and Charpentry and by the seme shell which killed Carl Connell
of the same company alsc Lowell Boyer of Headguarters Company, lst Machine Gun

Battalion. > 5
One comrade states that he was lying in a small trench with Rosen when
barrage hit them and as the place did not look safe he moved. After the battalion
moved forward he remained to check up on the deaths and found Rosen and Connell
practically blown to pleces and nothing to identify them. Another comrade states
Boyer was killed by the same shell. It has been found that the lst Division
relieved the 35th at this point about this date. At the junction of two wimproved
erose rcads, one leading to Chaudron Farm and one to Baulny was estasblished a
cemetery of 56 graves. In the lst row there were 23, lst and 35th Division, buried
by Chaplain Walsh of the 16th Infantry on October 1lth, 1918. Records have
not been found te show who made burials in the 2nd row - graves 24 to 56, in which
row was found the bodies of Carl Connell ani Lowell Boyer, In this row there is
also an wlnown soldier revorted in Grave 29. Grave 40 was supposed to contain
the body of Boyer.

On one of these bodies were found a high school ring "M.H.S.1910", leather
ruttees;, leather belt and leather gloves and on the other a picture of a woman in
a celluloid button. One of these men had a gold crown on lower right tooth and
the other an upper front one broken off. Both bodies appear to have possibly been
hit directly by high explosive as all bones are badly fractured.

To assist in the investigation work, will you plezse furnish as much of
the following information as possible, or furnish the name of anyone whom youthink

may be able to; )
(a) Do you recall the three men killed together?

(b) Do you recall who made burials in 2nd row?

(¢) Do you recall the name of Chaplain?

(d) Do you recall either of the three men wearing the leather

equipment?

-]=



G 398 A-C
Rosan, Benjamin "Letter to Mr. Vogt dated Dee,23,1976 gont'd.”

(s) Do you recall sither of the 3 having a high schoel
risg »ith eueh inltiels or ever remarking much ring
was the property of a girl?

{#) Do you recall Rosea wesring a ploture of his sister
in Batton on coat?

(z) Do you reosll ths 25rd Plonser Infantry making any
buricls at thie point.

Your cooperstin in the investigation wark will be graatly anpreciated
by Shis offics. For your reply, you may use the inelosed envalepe which requires
no postage. '

Vary truly yours,

P.R.POPR,
Colonel &, M.C.,
1 inel. : Asgiztont.
envelope : ‘















